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PDX ELITE
MOTO-BATOR PRO

ULTRA-SOFT 
TPE SLEEVE

3 ROWS OF STROKING BEADS

5 VIBRATION MODES 
5 THRUSTING MODES 
2 WARMING MODES 

The PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ takes masturbation to the next 
level! One of the strongest thrusters ever designed, its ultra-powerful 
thrusting, vibration, and warming sensations will give you the ultimate 
stroker experience! It’s a perfect combination of sensations that can 
be customized to get your rocks off! Get ready for 5 explosive modes 
of thrusting and 5 modes of exhilarating vibration, wrapping your penis 
with rows and rows of ultra-soft nubbies. The 2 levels of warming 
modes will make your cock feel right at home! Your ultimate stroke-job 
experience is ready when you are!

Product ships with Travel Lock on for discretion. It will automatically 
unlock upon charging product. Press top 2 buttons for 5 seconds to 
lock/unlock.

KEY PRODUCT FEATURES
• Warming Function: Press the power button 3 seconds initiate 

standby mode. To activate warming mode, press the power button 
one time for low heat or two times for high heat. Warms in 5 minutes.

• Ultra-Powerful Thrusting & Vibration Modes: The super-strong 
motor provides 5 modes of vibration (V) & 5 modes of thrusting (T)! 
Try all 5 modes of each, together or independently, to customize your 
pleasure!       

• Easy-To-Read LED Display: Large, easy-to-read numbers on the LED 
display make it quick and easy for you to identify and remember your 
favorite modes. Dial them in at the drop of a dime for an epic stroking 
session every time! The left digit indicates thrusting modes (1-5), while 
the right digit indicates vibration modes (1-5).

• Incredibly-Soft Sleeve: The extraordinary feel of the ultra-soft 
tunnel massages your penis, as rows and rows of soft nubbies touch 
your cock in all the right places! Watch the powerful motor thrust 

a mind-blowing stroke-job you’ll never forget!
• USB-C Charging: Easily and conveniently charge your product 

using the included USB-C charging cord. 
• Travel Lock 

ADDITIONAL PRODUCT FEATURES
• Multi-colored LED Lights
• 1-Year Limited Warranty
• IPX0: No liquid protection

CARE INSTRUCTIONS
The PDX Elite Moto-Bator Pro sleeve is removable for easy cleaning. 
Simply pull the edges of the TPE sleeve to remove it. Cleanup is a snap 
after the fun with antibacterial cleaner and warm water. Do not submerge 
the Moto-Bator Pro in water. If desired, use a water-based lubricant like 
Moist with this product.

PACKAGE CONTENTS
Includes: (1) Warming, Vibrating Thruster, & (1) USB-C Charging Cord
Caution: Use only with the charger provided. Fast chargers may damage the unit. 

Product Specs
Total Length: 10.4 in. (26.5 cm)
Total Width: 3.5 in. (8.9 cm) 
Max Tunnel Diameter: 1.4 in. (3.5 cm)
Penetrable Depth: 5.5 in. (14 cm)
Weight: 1.75 lbs. (0.79 kg)
Materials: ABS Plastic & TPE
Mode: 5+5+2

Charging Info
Charge Time: 130 min
Run Time: 60 min
Charger Type: USB-C

UNLEASH THE POWER!
THE STRONGEST HANDHELD WARMING THRUSTER
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INSTRUKCE

Bezpečnostní informace
Lithium-iontové baterie jsou vysoce efektivní, ale vyžadují správné zacházení, aby se předešlo rizikům. Nedodržení těchto bezpečnostních 
pokynů může vést k požáru, výbuchu nebo zranění.

Obecná upozornění:
Neroskládejte produkt ani baterii.
Vyhněte se vystavení ohni, teplotám nad 60 °C nebo vodě.
Nepropichujte ani nekrájejte baterii.
Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí a domácích zvířat.

Nouzové situace:
Pokud baterie uniká, vyhněte se kontaktu s pokožkou nebo očima. V případě kontaktu důkladně opláchněte vodou a vyhledejte lékařskou 
pomoc.
Pokud baterie vydává kouř, jiskry nebo nezvyklé zápachy, přesuňte produkt do bezpečné oblasti a kontaktujte záchranné služby.

Manipulace a používání
Co dělat:
Používejte pouze nabíječku a příslušenství dodané s produktem.
Ujistěte se, že produkt používáte v doporučeném teplotním rozsahu (obvykle 0 °C až 45 °C).
Zacházejte s produktem opatrně, abyste předešli poškození baterie.

Co nedělat:
Neužívejte produkt, pokud je poškozený nebo zduřelý.
Nepokoušejte se opravit baterii.
Vyhněte se používání produktu v blízkosti hořlavých materiálů.

Pokyny pro nabíjení
Používejte dodanou nabíječku nebo kompatibilní nabíječku schválenou výrobcem.
Připojte nabíječku k vhodné elektrické zásuvce.
Nepřeplňujte baterii. Jakmile je baterie plně nabitá, odpojte nabíječku.
Vyhněte se nabíjení při extrémních teplotách (<0 °C nebo >45 °C).

Pokyny pro skladování
Skladujte produkt na chladném, suchém místě, mimo přímé sluneční světlo.
Pro dlouhodobé skladování zajistěte, aby byla baterie nabitá na přibližně 50 %.
Neuchovávejte produkt v blízkosti hořlavých materiálů.

Údržba a péče
Pravidelně kontrolujte produkt a baterii, zda nejeví známky poškození.
Produkt čistěte měkkým suchým hadříkem. Nepoužívejte vodu ani chemické čističe.
Udržujte nabíjecí port bez prachu a nečistot.

Likvidace a recyklace
Lithium-iontové baterie musí být likvidovány v souladu s místními předpisy. Nevyhazujte baterii do domácího odpadu.
Kontaktujte místní recyklační zařízení nebo autorizované sběrné místo pro správnou likvidaci.

Pokud problém přetrvává, kontaktujte zákaznickou podporu.

Kontaktní informace
Pro další pomoc kontaktujte náš tým zákaznické podpory.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Webová stránka: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresa: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

Čeština

Uživatelská příručka a bezpečnostní pokyny pro produkty obsahující lithium-iontové baterie

Úvod
Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili náš produkt. Tato uživatelská příručka poskytuje základní bezpečnostní informace a pokyny pro používání 
produktů obsahujících lithium-iontové baterie. Před použitím produktu si prosím tuto příručku pečlivě přečtěte, abyste zajistili optimální výkon 
a bezpečnost.

Použití
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PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ posouvá masturbaci na novou úroveň! Jeden z nejsilnějších automatických pohonů, jaký byl kdy navržen. 
Díky extrémně silnému pohybu vpřed, vibracím a zahřívacím pocitům vám poskytne dokonalý zážitek z automatického stimulátoru! Dokonalá 
kombinace pocitů, které si můžete přizpůsobit přesně podle svých potřeb! Připravte se na 5 výbušných režimů pohybu vpřed a 5 režimů 
vzrušujících vibrací, které obepnou váš penis řadami ultra-měkkých stimulačních bodů. Dvě úrovně zahřívání zajistí, že se váš penis bude cítit 
jako doma! Dokonalý zážitek z masturbace je připraven, kdykoli budete chtít!

CESTOVNÍ ZÁMEK:
Moto-Bator Pro™ se dodává s aktivovaným cestovním zámkem. Pro odemčení podržte horní 2 tlačítka po dobu 3 sekund nebo zapojte zařízení 
do nabíječky. Pro opětovnou aktivaci cestovního zámku podržte horní 2 tlačítka po dobu 3 sekund.

POUŽITÍ:
Podržte tlačítko napájení na 3 sekundy pro přechod do pohotovostního režimu. Pro aktivaci zahřívacího režimu stiskněte tlačítko napájení 
jednou pro nízkou teplotu nebo dvakrát pro vysokou teplotu. Stisknutím tlačítka „V“ přepínáte mezi 5 režimy vibrací. Stisknutím tlačítka „T“ 
přepínáte mezi 5 režimy pohybu vpřed. Velká osvětlená čísla na LED displeji vám pomohou snadno rozeznat jednotlivé režimy. Režimy vibrací 
a pohybů vpřed lze používat společně nebo samostatně. Podržením příslušného tlačítka na 3 sekundy zařízení vypnete.

EXTRÉMNĚ SILNÉ POHYBY VPŘED, VIBRACE A ZAHŘÍVÁNÍ!
Výkonný motor nabízí 5 intenzivních režimů pohybů vpřed. Ovládání 5 režimů vibrací zcela nezávisle vám poskytne maximální požitek! Dvě 
úrovně zahřívání obklopí váš penis luxusem! Osvětlený ovládací panel vám poskytuje úplnou kontrolu na dosah ruky!

NEUVĚŘITELNĚ MĚKKÝ RUKÁV
Extra měkký tunel jemně masíruje váš penis, zatímco řady a řady stimulačních bodů se dotýkají vašeho penisu na všech správných místech! 
Sledujte, jak silný motor pohání rukáv s 3 externími řadami pevných kuliček, které vám poskytují nezapomenutelný zážitek!

SNADNO ČITELNÝ LED DISPLEJ
Velká, snadno čitelná čísla na LED displeji usnadňují rychlé rozeznání a zapamatování vašich oblíbených režimů pohybu vpřed a vibrací. 
Připravte si je během vteřiny pro úžasnou masturbaci!

RYCHLÉ NABÍJENÍ USB-C
Připraveno, kdykoli budete chtít! Snadno nabíjitelný přes USB-C kabel, který je součástí balení, a nabízí hodiny zábavy.

POKYNY PRO ÚDRŽBU:
Rukáv PDX Elite Moto-Bator Pro je odnímatelný pro snadné čištění. Jednoduše vytáhněte okraje TPE rukávu, abyste jej vyjmuli. Po použití 
snadno vyčistíte antibakteriálním čističem a teplou vodou. Neponořujte zařízení Moto-Bator Pro do vody. Pokud chcete, použijte s tímto 
produktem lubrikant na vodní bázi, jako je Moist.



INSTRINSTRUKTIONERUCTIONS

Dansk
Brugervejledning og sikkerhedsguide for produkter med lithium-ion batterier
Introduktion
Tak, fordi du har købt vores produkt. Denne brugervejledning indeholder vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger og retningslinjer for brug af 
produkter med lithium-ion batterier. Læs denne vejledning grundigt, før du bruger produktet, for at sikre optimal ydeevne og sikkerhed.

Brug
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Sikkerhedsoplysninger
Lithium-ion batterier er meget effektive, men kræver korrekt håndtering for at undgå risici. Hvis disse sikkerhedsanvisninger ikke følges, kan 
det føre til brand, eksplosion eller personskade.

Generelle advarsler:
Skil ikke produktet eller batteriet ad.
Undgå kontakt med ild, temperaturer over 60°C eller vand.
Punkter eller knus ikke batteriet.
Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn og kæledyr.

Nødsituationer:
Hvis batteriet lækker, undgå kontakt med hud eller øjne. Skyl grundigt med vand og søg lægehjælp om nødvendigt.
Hvis batteriet udsender røg, gnister eller usædvanlige lugte, flyt produktet til et sikkert sted og kontakt alarmcentralen.

Håndtering og brug
Må:
Brug kun den medfølgende oplader og tilbehør.
Sørg for at bruge produktet inden for det anbefalede temperaturområde (0°C til 45°C).
Håndter produktet forsigtigt for at undgå skader på batteriet.

Må ikke:
Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er beskadiget eller oppustet.
Forsøg ikke at reparere batteriet.
Undgå brug i nærheden af brændbare materialer.

Opladningsinstruktioner
Brug den medfølgende oplader eller en kompatibel oplader godkendt af producenten.
Tilslut opladeren til en passende stikkontakt.
Overoplad ikke batteriet. Afbryd opladeren, når batteriet er fuldt opladet.
Undgå opladning ved ekstreme temperaturer (<0°C eller >45°C).

Opbevaringsvejledning
Opbevar produktet et køligt, tørt sted væk fra direkte sollys.
Hvis produktet opbevares i længere tid, skal batteriet oplades til ca. 50 %.
Opbevar ikke produktet i nærheden af brændbare materialer.

Vedligeholdelse og pleje
Inspicer regelmæssigt produktet og batteriet for skader.
Rengør produktet med en blød, tør klud. Brug ikke vand eller kemiske rengøringsmidler.
Hold ladeporten fri for støv og snavs.

Bortskaffelse og genbrug
Lithium-ion batterier skal bortskaffes i henhold til lokale regler. Smid ikke batteriet i husholdningsaffaldet.
Kontakt din lokale genbrugsstation eller en autoriseret indsamlingspunkt for korrekt bortskaffelse.

Hvis problemet fortsætter, kontakt kundesupport.

Kontaktinformation
For yderligere assistance, kontakt venligst vores kundesupportteam.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Hjemmeside: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresse: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ tager onani til det næste niveau! En af de kraftigste thrustere nogensinde designet, dens ultra-stærke 
thrust, vibrationer og varme fornemmelser vil give dig den ultimative stroker-oplevelse! Det er en perfekt kombination af fornemmelser, 
der kan tilpasses, så du får det lige, som du vil! Gør dig klar til 5 eksplosive thrust-tilstande og 5 spændende vibrations-tilstande, der 
omslutter din penis med rækker af ultra-bløde knopper. De 2 varmeindstillinger vil få din pik til at føle sig hjemme! Din ultimative 
onanioplevelse er klar, når du er!

REJSELÅS:
Moto-Bator Pro™ leveres med rejse-låsen aktiveret. For at låse op, hold de øverste 2 knapper nede i 3 sekunder eller tilslut enheden til 
opladning for at låse op. For at aktivere rejse-låsen igen, hold de øverste 2 knapper nede i 3 sekunder.

BRUG:
Hold tænd/sluk-knappen nede i 3 sekunder for at starte standby-tilstand. For at aktivere opvarmningstilstand skal du trykke på 
tænd/sluk-knappen én gang for lav varme eller to gange for høj varme. Tryk på “V”-knappen for at skifte mellem de 5 vibrations-tilstande. 
Tryk på “T”-knappen for at skifte mellem de 5 thrust-tilstande. Store, oplyste tal på LED-displayet hjælper dig med hurtigt at identificere 
hver tilstand. Vibration og thrust kan bruges sammen eller hver for sig. Hold en hvilken som helst knap nede i 3 sekunder for at slukke.

ULTRA-STÆRK THRUST, VIBRATION OG VARME!
Den super-stærke motor tilbyder 5 intenst tilfredsstillende thrust-tilstande. Uafhængigt kontrol af 5 vibrations-tilstande vil drive dig til 
vanvid! 2 varmeindstillinger omslutter din pik med luksus! Det oplyste kontrolpanel giver dig fuld kontrol lige ved fingerspidserne!

UTROLIGT BLØDT SLEEVE
Den ekstraordinære fornemmelse af det ultra-bløde tunnel masserer din penis, mens rækker og rækker af bløde knopper rammer alle de 
rigtige steder! Se den kraftfulde motor bevæge sig hen over sleevet med 3 ydre rækker af faste perler, der giver dig en uforglemmelig 
oplevelse!

LETLÆSELIGT LED-DISPLAY
Store, letlæselige tal på LED-displayet gør det nemt og hurtigt at identificere og huske dine foretrukne thrust- og vibrationsindstillinger. 
Juster dem på et øjeblik for en episk onanioplevelse hver gang!

USB-C HURTIGOPLADNING
Klar, når du er! Let og praktisk USB-C-opladning med den medfølgende opladningsledning, der giver timers fornøjelse.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSESINSTRUKTIONER:
PDX Elite Moto-Bator Pro sleevet er aftageligt for nem rengøring. Træk blot i kanterne af TPE-sleevet for at fjerne det. Rengøring er let 
efter brug med antibakteriel rengøringsmiddel og varmt vand. Nedsænk ikke Moto-Bator Pro i vand. Hvis det ønskes, brug en vandbaseret 
glidecreme, som Moist, med dette produkt.



ANWEISUNGEN

Deutsch
Benutzerhandbuch und Sicherheitsleitfaden für Produkte mit Lithium-Ionen-Batterien
Einleitung
Vielen Dank für den Kauf unseres Produkts. Dieses Benutzerhandbuch enthält wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen und Nutzungshinweise für 
Produkte mit Lithium-Ionen-Batterien. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden, um optimale 
Leistung und Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

Verwendung
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Sicherheitsinformationen
Lithium-Ionen-Batterien sind sehr effizient, erfordern jedoch eine ordnungsgemäße Handhabung, um Risiken zu vermeiden. Das 
Nichtbefolgen dieser Sicherheitsrichtlinien kann zu Feuer, Explosionen oder Verletzungen führen.

Allgemeine Warnhinweise:
Zerlegen Sie das Produkt oder die Batterie nicht. 
Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Feuer, Temperaturen über 60 °C oder Wasser.
Durchstechen oder zerquetschen Sie die Batterie nicht.
Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren aufbewahren.

Notfälle:
Falls die Batterie ausläuft, vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Haut oder Augen. Spülen Sie im Kontaktfall gründlich mit Wasser und suchen Sie 
einen Arzt auf. Wenn die Batterie Rauch, Funken oder ungewöhnliche Gerüche abgibt, bringen Sie das Produkt an einen sicheren Ort und 
rufen Sie den Notdienst.

Handhabung und Nutzung
Erlaubt:
Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Ladegerät und Zubehör.
Achten Sie darauf, das Produkt innerhalb des empfohlenen Temperaturbereichs (0 °C bis 45 °C) zu verwenden.
Gehen Sie sorgfältig mit dem Produkt um, um Schäden an der Batterie zu vermeiden.

Verboten:
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es beschädigt oder aufgebläht ist.
Versuchen Sie nicht, die Batterie zu reparieren.
Vermeiden Sie den Einsatz in der Nähe von entzündlichen Materialien.

Ladeanweisungen
Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte oder ein vom Hersteller zugelassenes Ladegerät.
Schließen Sie das Ladegerät an eine geeignete Steckdose an.
Laden Sie die Batterie nicht übermäßig auf. Trennen Sie das Ladegerät, sobald die Batterie vollständig geladen ist.
Vermeiden Sie das Laden bei extremen Temperaturen (<0 °C oder >45 °C).

Lagerungsrichtlinien
Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort, fern von direktem Sonnenlicht.
Laden Sie die Batterie für eine längere Lagerung auf etwa 50 %.
Lagern Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von entzündlichen Materialien.

Wartung und Pflege
Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig das Produkt und die Batterie auf Schäden.
Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch. Verwenden Sie kein Wasser oder chemische Reinigungsmittel.
Halten Sie den Ladeanschluss frei von Staub und Schmutz.

Entsorgung und Recycling
Lithium-Ionen-Batterien müssen gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgt werden. Werfen Sie die Batterie nicht in den Hausmüll.
Wenden Sie sich für die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung an eine örtliche Recyclingstelle oder eine autorisierte Sammelstelle.

Falls das Problem weiterhin besteht, wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

Kontaktinformationen
Für weitere Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie bitte unser Kundensupport-Team.
E-Mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Webseite: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresse: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ hebt Masturbation auf die nächste Stufe! Einer der stärksten Thrust-Masturbatoren, die je entwickelt wurden: 
Seine ultra-starken Stoß-, Vibrations- und Wärmeempfindungen bieten dir das ultimative Stroker-Erlebnis! Es ist die perfekte Kombination von 
Empfindungen, die du individuell anpassen kannst, um maximale Befriedigung zu erreichen! Bereite dich auf 5 explosive Stoßmodi und 5 
aufregende Vibrationsmodi vor, die deinen Penis mit Reihen von ultra-weichen Noppen umhüllen. Die 2 Wärmelevel lassen deinen Penis sich wie zu 
Hause fühlen! Dein ultimatives Masturbationserlebnis wartet auf dich!

REISESPERRE:
Moto-Bator Pro™ wird mit aktivierter Reisesperre geliefert. Zum Entsperren halte die oberen beiden Tasten 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt oder schließe 
das Gerät zum Laden an, um die Sperre zu deaktivieren.
Um die Reisesperre wieder zu aktivieren, halte die oberen beiden Tasten erneut 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

ANWENDUNG:
Halte die Ein-/Aus-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den Standby-Modus zu aktivieren. Drücke die Ein-/Aus-Taste einmal für niedrige Hitze oder 
zweimal für hohe Hitze, um den Heizmodus zu aktivieren. Drücke die „V“-Taste, um zwischen den 5 Vibrationsmodi zu wechseln. Drücke die 
„T“-Taste, um zwischen den 5 Stoßmodi zu wechseln. Große, beleuchtete Zahlen auf dem LED-Display helfen dir, jeden Modus schnell zu erkennen. 
Vibration und Stoßbewegungen können zusammen oder unabhängig voneinander verwendet werden. Halte eine beliebige Taste 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um das Gerät auszuschalten.

ULTRA-STARKES STOßEN, VIBRATION UND WÄRME!
Der superstarke Motor bietet 5 intensiv befriedigende Stoßmodi. Steuere 5 Vibrationsmodi unabhängig voneinander, um dich in den Wahnsinn zu 
treiben! Zwei Wärmelevel umhüllen deinen Penis in puren Luxus! Das beleuchtete Bedienfeld gibt dir die volle Kontrolle direkt an die Hand!

UNGEBRECHLICH WEICHES SLEEVE
Das außergewöhnlich weiche Sleeve massiert deinen Penis, während Reihen von weichen Noppen genau die richtigen Stellen berühren! Sieh zu, wie 
der starke Motor das Sleeve bewegt, mit 3 äußeren Reihen fester Perlen, die dir ein unvergessliches Erlebnis bescheren!

EINFACH ABLESBARES LED-DISPLAY
Große, leicht ablesbare Zahlen auf dem LED-Display machen es einfach, deine Lieblings-Stoß- und Vibrationsmodi schnell zu erkennen und zu 
speichern. Stelle sie in Sekunden ein und erlebe jedes Mal eine epische Session!

USB-C SCHNELLLADEFUNKTION
Bereit, wann immer du es bist! Bequem und einfach wiederaufladbar über USB-C mit dem mitgelieferten Ladekabel, das stundenlangen Spaß bietet.

PFLEGEHINWEISE:
Das Sleeve des PDX Elite Moto-Bator Pro ist zur einfachen Reinigung abnehmbar. Ziehe einfach die Kanten des TPE-Sleeves ab, um es zu entfernen. 
Die Reinigung erfolgt problemlos nach der Verwendung mit einem antibakteriellen Reiniger und warmem Wasser. Tauche den Moto-Bator Pro nicht 
ins Wasser. Verwende bei Bedarf ein wasserbasiertes Gleitmittel wie Moist mit diesem Produkt.



ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ
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Ελληνικά:
Οδηγίες χρήσης και οδηγός ασφαλείας για προϊόντα που περιέχουν μπαταρίες λιθίου-ιόντων
Εισαγωγή
Σας ευχαριστούμε που αγοράσατε το προϊόν μας. Αυτός ο οδηγός χρήσης παρέχει βασικές πληροφορίες ασφαλείας και οδηγίες χρήσης για 
προϊόντα που περιέχουν μπαταρίες λιθίου-ιόντων. Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτόν τον οδηγό πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν, για 
να εξασφαλίσετε βέλτιστη απόδοση και ασφάλεια.

Χρήση

Πληροφορίες ασφαλείας
Οι μπαταρίες λιθίου-ιόντων είναι εξαιρετικά αποτελεσματικές, αλλά απαιτούν σωστή χειρισμό για την αποφυγή κινδύνων. Η αποτυχία τήρησης 
αυτών των κατευθυντήριων γραμμών μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε φωτιά, έκρηξη ή προσωπικό τραυματισμό.

Γενικές προειδοποιήσεις:
Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε το προϊόν ή την μπαταρία.
Αποφύγετε την έκθεση σε φωτιά, θερμοκρασίες άνω των 60°C ή νερό.
Μην τρυπήσετε ή συνθλίψετε την μπαταρία.
Κρατήστε το προϊόν μακριά από παιδιά και κατοικίδια ζώα.

Καταστάσεις έκτακτης ανάγκης:
Αν η μπαταρία διαρρεύσει, αποφύγετε την επαφή με το δέρμα ή τα μάτια. Σε περίπτωση επαφής, ξεπλύνετε καλά με νερό και ζητήστε ιατρική 
βοήθεια. Αν η μπαταρία εκπέμπει καπνό, σπινθήρες ή ασυνήθιστες οσμές, μεταφέρετε το προϊόν σε ασφαλές μέρος και επικοινωνήστε με τις 
υπηρεσίες έκτακτης ανάγκης.

Χειρισμός και χρήση
Τι να κάνετε:
Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τον φορτιστή και τα αξεσουάρ που παρέχονται με το προϊόν.
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται εντός του συνιστώμενου εύρους θερμοκρασίας (συνήθως από 0°C έως 45°C).
Χειριστείτε το προϊόν με προσοχή για να αποφύγετε τη ζημιά στην μπαταρία.

Τι να μην κάνετε:
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αν είναι κατεστραμμένο ή διογκωμένο.
Μην προσπαθήσετε να επισκευάσετε την μπαταρία.
Αποφύγετε τη χρήση του προϊόντος κοντά σε εύφλεκτα υλικά.

Οδηγίες φόρτισης
Χρησιμοποιείτε τον προμηθευμένο φορτιστή ή έναν συμβατό φορτιστή που έχει εγκριθεί από τον κατασκευαστή.
Συνδέστε τον φορτιστή σε κατάλληλη πηγή ρεύματος.
Μην υπερφορτίζετε την μπαταρία. Αποσυνδέστε τον φορτιστή μόλις η μπαταρία είναι πλήρως φορτισμένη.
Αποφύγετε τη φόρτιση σε ακραίες θερμοκρασίες (<0°C ή >45°C).

Οδηγίες αποθήκευσης
Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν σε δροσερό, ξηρό μέρος, μακριά από άμεσο ηλιακό φως.
Για αποθήκευση μεγάλης διάρκειας, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η μπαταρία είναι φορτισμένη περίπου στο 50%.
Μην αποθηκεύετε το προϊόν κοντά σε εύφλεκτα υλικά.

Συντήρηση και φροντίδα
Ελέγχετε τακτικά το προϊόν και την μπαταρία για σημάδια φθοράς.
Καθαρίστε το προϊόν με ένα μαλακό, ξηρό πανί. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε νερό ή χημικά καθαριστικά.
Κρατήστε τη θύρα φόρτισης καθαρή από σκόνη και υπολείμματα.

Απόρριψη και ανακύκλωση
Οι μπαταρίες λιθίου-ιόντων πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς. Μην απορρίπτετε την μπαταρία στα οικιακά 
απόβλητα. Επικοινωνήστε με το τοπικό κέντρο ανακύκλωσης ή εξουσιοδοτημένο σημείο συλλογής για την σωστή απόρριψη.

Εάν το πρόβλημα συνεχίζεται, επικοινωνήστε με την υποστήριξη πελατών.

Στοιχεία επικοινωνίας
Για περαιτέρω βοήθεια, παρακαλώ επικοινωνήστε με την ομάδα υποστήριξης πελατών μας.
Ηλεκτρονικό ταχυδρομείο: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Ιστοσελίδα: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Διεύθυνση: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

Το PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ ανεβάζει τον αυνανισμό σε άλλο επίπεδο! Ένας από τους πιο ισχυρούς αυτόματους μηχανισμούς που 
έχουν σχεδιαστεί ποτέ, με εξαιρετικά ισχυρές ωθήσεις, δονήσεις και αισθήσεις θέρμανσης που σου προσφέρουν την απόλυτη εμπειρία! Είναι 
ένας τέλειος συνδυασμός αισθήσεων που μπορείς να προσαρμόσεις για να ικανοποιήσεις τις ανάγκες σου! Ετοιμάσου για 5 εκρηκτικές 
λειτουργίες ώθησης και 5 συναρπαστικές λειτουργίες δόνησης, τυλίγοντας το πέος σου με σειρές από εξαιρετικά μαλακά εξογκώματα. Οι 2 
επίπεδα θέρμανσης θα κάνουν το πέος σου να νιώθει σαν στο σπίτι του! Η απόλυτη εμπειρία αυνανισμού είναι έτοιμη, όποτε είσαι κι εσύ!

ΚΛΕΙΔΩΜΑ ΤΑΞΙΔΙΟΥ:
Το Moto-Bator Pro™ αποστέλλεται με ενεργοποιημένο το κλείδωμα ταξιδιού. Για να ξεκλειδώσεις, κράτησε πατημένα τα δύο επάνω κουμπιά 
για 3 δευτερόλεπτα ή φόρτισε τη συσκευή για να ξεκλειδώσει.
Για να επανενεργοποιήσεις το κλείδωμα ταξιδιού, κράτησε πατημένα τα δύο επάνω κουμπιά για 3 δευτερόλεπτα.

ΧΡΗΣΗ:
Κράτησε πατημένο το κουμπί λειτουργίας για 3 δευτερόλεπτα για να ενεργοποιήσεις τη λειτουργία αναμονής. Για να ενεργοποιήσεις τη 
λειτουργία θέρμανσης, πάτησε το κουμπί λειτουργίας μία φορά για χαμηλή θέρμανση ή δύο φορές για υψηλή θέρμανση. Πάτησε το κουμπί "V" 
για να εναλλάσσεις ανάμεσα στις 5 λειτουργίες δόνησης. Πάτησε το κουμπί "T" για να εναλλάσσεις ανάμεσα στις 5 λειτουργίες ώθησης. Οι 
μεγάλες, φωτεινές ενδείξεις στον LED πίνακα σε βοηθούν να αναγνωρίζεις εύκολα κάθε λειτουργία. Οι λειτουργίες δόνησης και ώθησης 
μπορούν να χρησιμοποιούνται μαζί ή ανεξάρτητα. Κράτησε πατημένο οποιοδήποτε κουμπί για 3 δευτερόλεπτα για να απενεργοποιήσεις τη 
συσκευή.

ΕΞΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΑ ΙΣΧΥΡΕΣ ΩΘΗΣΕΙΣ, ΔΟΝΗΣΕΙΣ & ΘΕΡΜΑΝΣΗ!
Ο υπερ-ισχυρός κινητήρας προσφέρει 5 έντονα ικανοποιητικές λειτουργίες ώθησης. Έλεγξε ανεξάρτητα τις 5 λειτουργίες δόνησης που θα σε 
τρελάνουν! Τα 2 επίπεδα θέρμανσης τυλίγουν το πέος σου σε απόλυτη πολυτέλεια! Ο φωτιζόμενος πίνακας ελέγχου σου δίνει πλήρη έλεγχο 
στη στιγμή!

ΕΚΠΛΗΚΤΙΚΑ ΜΑΛΑΚΟ ΜΑΝΙΚΙ
Η εξαιρετική αίσθηση του εξαιρετικά μαλακού μανικιού μασάζάρει το πέος σου, καθώς σειρές από μαλακά εξογκώματα αγγίζουν τα σωστά 
σημεία! Δες τον ισχυρό κινητήρα να κινείται πάνω από το μανίκι με 3 εξωτερικές σειρές από σφαιρίδια που σου προσφέρουν μια εμπειρία που 
δεν θα ξεχάσεις ποτέ!

ΕΥΚΟΛΑ ΑΝΑΓΝΩΣΙΜΗ ΟΘΟΝΗ LED
Οι μεγάλες, εύκολα αναγνωρίσιμες ενδείξεις στην οθόνη LED καθιστούν εύκολο και γρήγορο τον εντοπισμό και την απομνημόνευση των 
αγαπημένων σου λειτουργιών ώθησης και δόνησης. Ρύθμισέ τις στη στιγμή για μια επική εμπειρία κάθε φορά!

ΓΡΗΓΟΡΗ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ USB-C
Έτοιμο όποτε είσαι κι εσύ! Εύκολη και πρακτική φόρτιση μέσω USB-C με το καλώδιο φόρτισης που περιλαμβάνεται, προσφέροντας ώρες 
απόλαυσης.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑΣ:
Το μανίκι του PDX Elite Moto-Bator Pro είναι αφαιρούμενο για εύκολο καθάρισμα. Απλά τράβηξε τις άκρες του TPE μανικιού για να το 
αφαιρέσεις. Καθάρισε εύκολα μετά τη χρήση με αντιβακτηριακό καθαριστικό και ζεστό νερό. Μην βυθίζεις τη συσκευή στο νερό. Εάν επιθυμείς, 
χρησιμοποίησε λιπαντικό με βάση το νερό, όπως το Moist, με αυτό το προϊόν.
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Safety Information
Lithium-ion batteries are highly efficient but require proper handling to prevent risks. Failure to follow these safety guidelines can result in 
fire, explosion, or personal injury.
General Warnings:
Do not disassemble the product or the battery.
Avoid exposure to fire, heat above 60°C, or water.
Do not puncture or crush the battery.
Keep away from children and pets.
Emergency Situations:
If the battery leaks, avoid contact with skin or eyes. In case of contact, rinse thoroughly with water and seek medical attention.
If the battery emits smoke, sparks, or unusual odors, move the product to a safe area and contact emergency services.

Handling and Usage
Dos:
Use only the charger and accessories provided with the product.
Ensure the product is used within the recommended temperature range (typically 0°C to 45°C).
Handle the product with care to prevent damage to the battery.
Dont’s:
Do not use the product if it is damaged or swollen.
Do not attempt to repair the battery.
Avoid using the product near flammable materials.

Charging Instructions
Use the supplied charger or a compatible charger approved by the manufacturer.
Connect the charger to a suitable power outlet.
Do not overcharge the battery. Disconnect the charger once the battery is fully charged.
Avoid charging in extreme temperatures (<0°C or >45°C).

Storage Guidelines
Store the product in a cool, dry place away from direct sunlight.
For extended storage, ensure the battery is charged to approximately 50%.
Do not store the product near flammable materials.

Maintenance and Care
Regularly inspect the product and battery for signs of damage.
Clean the product with a soft, dry cloth. Do not use water or chemical cleaners.
Keep the charging port free of dust and debris.

Disposal and Recycling
Lithium-ion batteries must be disposed of in accordance with local regulations. Do not dispose of the battery in household waste. 
Contact your local recycling facility or authorized collection point for proper disposal.

Troubleshooting

If the issue persists, contact customer support.

Contact Information
For further assistance, please contact our customer support team:
Email: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Website: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Address: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen
 

English
User Manual and Safety Guide for Products Containing Lithium-Ion Batteries
Introduction
Thank you for purchasing our product. This user manual provides essential safety information and usage guidelines for products 
containing lithium-ion batteries. Please read this manual carefully before using the product to ensure optimal performance and safety.

Usage

www.pipedreamproducts.com

The PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ takes masturbation to the next level! One of the strongest thrusters ever designed, its 
ultra-powerful thrusting, vibration, and warming sensations will give you the ultimate stroker experience! It’s a perfect combination of 
sensations that can be customized to get your rocks off! Get ready for 5 explosive modes of thrusting and 5 modes of exhilarating 
vibration, wrapping your penis with rows and rows of ultra-soft nubbies. The 2 levels of warming modes will make your cock feel right at 
home! Your ultimate stroke-job experience is ready when you are!

TRAVEL LOCK:
Moto-Bator Pro™ ships with the travel lock on. To unlock, hold the top 2 buttons down for 3 seconds or charging the unit also unlocks. 
To reactivate travel lock, hold the top 2 buttons down for 3 seconds.

USE:
Press the power button 3 seconds initiate standby mode. To activate warming mode, press the power button one time for low heat or two 
times for high heat. Press the “V” button to cycle through 5 vibration modes. Press the “T” button to cycle through 5 thrusting modes. 
Large, illuminated numbers on the LED display help identify each of the modes. Vibration and thrusting modes can be used together or 
independently. Press and hold either button for 3 seconds to turn OFF.

ULTRA-POWERFUL THRUSTING, VIBRATION, & WARMTH!
The super-strong motor provides 5 intensely pleasing thrusting modes. Independently control 5 modes of vibration to drive you wild! 2 
levels of warming engulf your cock in luxury! The illuminated control panel puts all the control at your finger tips!

INCREDIBLY-SOFT SLEEVE
The extraordinary feel of the ultra-soft tunnel massages your penis, as rows and rows of soft nubbies touch your cock in all the right 
places! Watch the powerful motor thrust over the sleeve with 3 external rows of firm beads providing you with a mind-blowing stroke-job 
you’ll never forget! 

EASY-TO-READ LED DISPLAY
Large, easy-to-read numbers on the LED display make it quick and easy for you to identify and remember your favorite thrusting and 
vibration modes. Dial them in at the drop of a dime for an epic stroking session every time!

USB C FAST CHARGING
Ready when you are! Easily and conveniently USB-C rechargeable with included charging cord, offering hours of enjoyment.

CARE INSTRUCTIONS: 
The PDX Elite Moto-Bator Pro sleeve is removable for easy cleaning. Simply pull the edges of the TPE sleeve to remove it. Cleanup is a 
snap after the fun with antibacterial cleaner and warm water. Do not submerge the Moto-Bator Pro in water. If desired, use a water-based 
lubricant like Moist with this product.
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Español
Manual de usuario y guía de seguridad para productos con baterías de iones de litio
Introducción
Gracias por adquirir nuestro producto. Este manual de usuario proporciona información esencial de seguridad e instrucciones de uso para 
productos que contienen baterías de iones de litio. Lea atentamente este manual antes de usar el producto para garantizar un rendimiento 
óptimo y un uso seguro.

Uso

Información de seguridad
Las baterías de iones de litio son altamente eficientes, pero requieren un manejo adecuado para evitar riesgos. No seguir estas indicaciones 
de seguridad puede provocar incendios, explosiones o lesiones.

Advertencias generales:
No desmonte el producto ni la batería.
Evite la exposición al fuego, temperaturas superiores a 60°C o el agua.
No perfore ni aplaste la batería.
Manténgala fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas.

Situaciones de emergencia:
Si la batería tiene fugas, evite el contacto con la piel o los ojos. En caso de contacto, enjuague abundantemente con agua y busque atención 
médica.
Si la batería emite humo, chispas o un olor inusual, traslade el producto a un lugar seguro y contacte a los servicios de emergencia.

Manejo y uso
Debe:
Utilizar únicamente el cargador y los accesorios proporcionados con el producto.
Asegurarse de que el producto se use dentro del rango de temperatura recomendado (0°C a 45°C).
Manipular el producto con cuidado para evitar daños a la batería.

No debe:
Usar el producto si está dañado o si la batería está hinchada.
Intentar reparar la batería.
Usar el producto cerca de materiales inflamables.

Instrucciones de carga
Utilice el cargador suministrado o un cargador compatible aprobado por el fabricante.
Conecte el cargador a una toma de corriente adecuada.
No sobrecargue la batería. Desconecte el cargador una vez que la batería esté completamente cargada.
Evite cargar la batería en temperaturas extremas (<0°C o >45°C).

Directrices de almacenamiento
Almacene el producto en un lugar fresco y seco, lejos de la luz solar directa.
Para almacenamiento prolongado, cargue la batería hasta aproximadamente un 50 %.
No almacene el producto cerca de materiales inflamables.

Mantenimiento y cuidado
Inspeccione regularmente el producto y la batería en busca de daños.
Limpie el producto con un paño suave y seco. No use agua ni productos químicos de limpieza.
Mantenga el puerto de carga libre de polvo y residuos.

Eliminación y reciclaje
Las baterías de iones de litio deben eliminarse de acuerdo con las normativas locales. No las deseche en la basura doméstica.
Contacte con un centro de reciclaje local o un punto de recolección autorizado para su eliminación adecuada.

Si el problema persiste, contacte al servicio de atención al cliente.

Información de contacto
Para más ayuda, por favor contacte a nuestro equipo de soporte al cliente.
Correo electrónico: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Sitio web: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Dirección: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

El PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ lleva la masturbación al siguiente nivel. ¡Uno de los propulsores más potentes jamás diseñados, con 
sensaciones de empuje, vibración y calor ultrafuertes que te brindarán la experiencia definitiva de un masturbador! Es una combinación perfecta 
de sensaciones que se pueden personalizar para satisfacerte al máximo. Prepárate para 5 modos explosivos de empuje y 5 modos de vibración 
emocionante, envolviendo tu pene con filas y filas de suaves nódulos ultrablandos. Los 2 niveles de modos de calentamiento harán que tu 
miembro se sienta como en casa. ¡La experiencia definitiva de masturbación está lista cuando tú lo estés!

BLOQUEO DE VIAJE:
El Moto-Bator Pro™ se envía con el bloqueo de viaje activado. Para desbloquear, mantén presionados los 2 botones superiores durante 3 
segundos o conecta el dispositivo para cargarlo, lo que también lo desbloqueará.
Para reactivar el bloqueo de viaje, mantén presionados los 2 botones superiores durante 3 segundos.

USO:
Presiona el botón de encendido durante 3 segundos para iniciar el modo de espera. Para activar el modo de calentamiento, presiona el botón de 
encendido una vez para calor bajo o dos veces para calor alto. Presiona el botón "V" para alternar entre los 5 modos de vibración. Presiona el 
botón "T" para alternar entre los 5 modos de empuje. Los números grandes e iluminados en la pantalla LED ayudan a identificar cada modo. Los 
modos de vibración y empuje se pueden usar juntos o de manera independiente. Mantén presionado cualquiera de los botones durante 3 
segundos para apagarlo.

EMPUJE, VIBRACIÓN Y CALOR ULTRAPOTENTES
El motor superpotente ofrece 5 modos de empuje intensamente placenteros. Controla de forma independiente 5 modos de vibración que te 
volverán loco. ¡2 niveles de calentamiento envuelven tu miembro en lujo! El panel de control iluminado pone todas las funciones al alcance de 
tus dedos.

MANGA INCREÍBLEMENTE SUAVE
La extraordinaria sensación del túnel ultrablando masajea tu pene mientras las filas y filas de nódulos suaves estimulan tu miembro en los 
puntos perfectos. Observa cómo el potente motor empuja sobre la manga con 3 filas externas de cuentas firmes, ofreciéndote una experiencia 
de masturbación inolvidable.

PANTALLA LED FÁCIL DE LEER
Los números grandes y fáciles de leer en la pantalla LED hacen que sea rápido y sencillo identificar y recordar tus modos favoritos de empuje y 
vibración. Configúralos al instante para una sesión épica cada vez.

CARGA RÁPIDA USB-C
¡Listo cuando tú lo estés! Fácil y convenientemente recargable por USB-C con el cable de carga incluido, ofreciendo horas de disfrute.

INSTRUCCIONES DE CUIDADO:
La manga del PDX Elite Moto-Bator Pro es extraíble para una limpieza sencilla. Simplemente tira de los bordes de la manga de TPE para retirarla. 
La limpieza es rápida y fácil después del uso con un limpiador antibacteriano y agua tibia. No sumerjas el Moto-Bator Pro en agua. Si lo deseas, 
utiliza un lubricante a base de agua como Moist con este producto.
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Français
Manuel d'utilisation et guide de sécurité pour les produits contenant des batteries lithium-ion
Introduction
Merci d'avoir acheté notre produit. Ce manuel d'utilisation fournit des informations essentielles sur la sécurité et des instructions 
d'utilisation pour les produits contenant des batteries lithium-ion. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit afin 
d'assurer des performances optimales et une utilisation en toute sécurité.

Utilisation

Informations de sécurité
Les batteries lithium-ion sont très efficaces mais nécessitent une manipulation appropriée pour éviter tout risque. Le non-respect de ces 
consignes de sécurité peut entraîner un incendie, une explosion ou des blessures.

Avertissements généraux :
Ne démontez pas le produit ou la batterie.
Évitez l'exposition au feu, à une température supérieure à 60°C ou à l'eau.
Ne percez pas et n’écrasez pas la batterie.
Gardez hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.

Situations d'urgence :
Si la batterie fuit, évitez tout contact avec la peau ou les yeux. En cas de contact, rincez abondamment à l'eau et consultez un médecin.
Si la batterie émet de la fumée, des étincelles ou une odeur inhabituelle, déplacez le produit dans un endroit sûr et contactez les services 
d’urgence.

Manipulation et utilisation
À faire :
Utilisez uniquement le chargeur et les accessoires fournis avec le produit.
Assurez-vous que le produit est utilisé dans la plage de température recommandée (0°C à 45°C).
Manipulez le produit avec soin pour éviter d’endommager la batterie.

À ne pas faire :
N’utilisez pas le produit s’il est endommagé ou si la batterie est gonflée.
N’essayez pas de réparer la batterie.
Évitez d’utiliser le produit à proximité de matériaux inflammables.

Instructions de charge
Utilisez uniquement le chargeur fourni ou un chargeur compatible approuvé par le fabricant.
Branchez le chargeur sur une prise électrique adaptée.
Ne surchargez pas la batterie. Débranchez le chargeur une fois la batterie complètement chargée.
Évitez de charger à des températures extrêmes (<0°C ou >45°C).

Consignes de stockage
Stockez le produit dans un endroit frais et sec, à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil.
Pour un stockage prolongé, chargez la batterie à environ 50 %.
Ne stockez pas le produit à proximité de matériaux inflammables.

Entretien et maintenance
Inspectez régulièrement le produit et la batterie pour détecter d’éventuels dommages.
Nettoyez le produit avec un chiffon doux et sec. N’utilisez pas d’eau ni de produits chimiques.
Maintenez le port de charge propre et exempt de poussière et de débris.

Élimination et recyclage
Les batteries lithium-ion doivent être éliminées conformément aux réglementations locales. Ne jetez pas la batterie avec les ordures 
ménagères.
Contactez votre centre de recyclage local ou un point de collecte agréé pour une élimination appropriée.

Si le problème persiste, contactez le support client.

Informations de contact
Pour toute assistance supplémentaire, veuillez contacter notre équipe de support client.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Site web: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresse: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

Le PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ amène la masturbation à un tout autre niveau�! L’un des propulseurs les plus puissants jamais conçus, 
avec des sensations de poussée, de vibration et de chaleur ultra-intenses, il vous offre une expérience ultime de masturbateur. C’est une 
combinaison parfaite de sensations personnalisables pour vous satisfaire pleinement. Préparez-vous à découvrir 5 modes explosifs de 
poussée et 5 modes de vibrations exaltantes, enveloppant votre pénis avec des rangées et des rangées de petits picots ultra-doux. Les 2 
niveaux de modes chauffants feront que votre membre se sentira comme chez lui�! Votre expérience ultime est prête quand vous l’êtes�!

VERROUILLAGE POUR LE VOYAGE
Le Moto-Bator Pro™ est livré avec le verrouillage pour le voyage activé. Pour le déverrouiller, maintenez les 2 boutons supérieurs enfoncés 
pendant 3 secondes, ou branchez l’appareil pour le charger, ce qui le déverrouille également.
Pour réactiver le verrouillage, maintenez les 2 boutons supérieurs enfoncés pendant 3 secondes.

UTILISATION
Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pendant 3 secondes pour activer le mode veille. Pour activer le mode chauffant, appuyez une fois sur le 
bouton d’alimentation pour une chaleur basse ou deux fois pour une chaleur élevée. Appuyez sur le bouton «�V�» pour parcourir les 5 modes 
de vibration. Appuyez sur le bouton «�T�» pour parcourir les 5 modes de poussée. Les grands chiffres lumineux sur l’écran LED permettent 
d’identifier facilement chaque mode. Les modes de vibration et de poussée peuvent être utilisés ensemble ou séparément. Maintenez l’un 
des boutons enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour éteindre l’appareil.

POUSSÉE, VIBRATION ET CHALEUR ULTRA-PUISSANTES
Le moteur ultra-puissant offre 5 modes de poussée intensément agréables. Contrôlez indépendamment 5 modes de vibration pour vous 
rendre fou�! Les 2 niveaux de chaleur enveloppent votre membre dans un luxe absolu�! Le panneau de contrôle lumineux met toutes les 
commandes à portée de main.

GAINE ULTRA-DOUCE
La sensation extraordinaire du tunnel ultra-doux masse votre pénis, tandis que des rangées et des rangées de picots doux stimulent votre 
membre aux endroits parfaits. Regardez le puissant moteur se déplacer sur la gaine avec 3 rangées externes de perles fermes, offrant une 
expérience inoubliable�!

ÉCRAN LED FACILE À LIRE
Les grands chiffres faciles à lire sur l’écran LED rendent l’identification et le réglage de vos modes préférés de poussée et de vibration 
rapides et simples. Réglez-les en un rien de temps pour une session épique à chaque fois�!
CHARGEMENT RAPIDE USB-C
Prêt quand vous l’êtes�! Rechargeable facilement et commodément via USB-C avec le câble de chargement inclus, offrant des heures de 
plaisir.

INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTRETIEN
La gaine du PDX Elite Moto-Bator Pro est amovible pour un nettoyage facile. Il suffit de tirer sur les bords de la gaine en TPE pour la retirer. 
Nettoyez facilement après utilisation avec un nettoyant antibactérien et de l’eau tiède. Ne plongez pas le Moto-Bator Pro dans l’eau. Si vous 
le souhaitez, utilisez un lubrifiant à base d’eau comme Moist avec ce produit.
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Italiano
Manuale d'uso e guida alla sicurezza per prodotti con batterie agli ioni di litio
Introduzione
Grazie per aver acquistato il nostro prodotto. Questo manuale fornisce informazioni essenziali sulla sicurezza e linee guida per l'uso di 
prodotti con batterie agli ioni di litio. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto per garantirne 
prestazioni ottimali e un uso sicuro.

Utilizzo

Informazioni sulla sicurezza
Le batterie agli ioni di litio sono altamente efficienti ma richiedono una corretta gestione per prevenire rischi. Il mancato rispetto di queste 
linee guida sulla sicurezza può causare incendi, esplosioni o lesioni personali.

Avvertenze generali:
Non smontare il prodotto o la batteria.
Evitare l’esposizione al fuoco, a temperature superiori a 60°C o all'acqua.
Non perforare né schiacciare la batteria.
Tenere fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici.

Situazioni di emergenza:
Se la batteria perde liquido, evitare il contatto con la pelle o gli occhi. In caso di contatto, sciacquare abbondantemente con acqua e 
consultare un medico.
Se la batteria emette fumo, scintille o odori insoliti, spostare immediatamente il prodotto in un luogo sicuro e contattare i servizi di 
emergenza.

Gestione e utilizzo
Da fare:
Utilizzare solo il caricatore e gli accessori forniti con il prodotto.
Assicurarsi che il prodotto venga utilizzato nella gamma di temperature consigliata (0°C - 45°C).
Maneggiare il prodotto con cura per evitare danni alla batteria.

Da non fare:
Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato o se la batteria è gonfia.
Non tentare di riparare la batteria.
Evitare di usare il prodotto vicino a materiali infiammabili.

Istruzioni di ricarica
Utilizzare solo il caricatore in dotazione o un caricatore compatibile approvato dal produttore.
Collegare il caricatore a una presa di corrente adeguata.
Non sovraccaricare la batteria. Scollegare il caricatore una volta che la batteria è completamente carica.
Evitare di caricare il prodotto a temperature estreme (<0°C o >45°C).

Linee guida per la conservazione
Conservare il prodotto in un luogo fresco e asciutto, lontano dalla luce solare diretta.
Per un periodo di conservazione prolungato, caricare la batteria fino a circa il 50%.
Non conservare il prodotto vicino a materiali infiammabili.

Manutenzione e cura
Controllare regolarmente il prodotto e la batteria per rilevare eventuali danni.
Pulire il prodotto con un panno morbido e asciutto. Non utilizzare acqua o detergenti chimici.
Mantenere la porta di ricarica priva di polvere e detriti.

Smaltimento e riciclaggio
Le batterie agli ioni di litio devono essere smaltite in conformità con le normative locali. Non gettare la batteria nei rifiuti domestici.
Contattare un centro di riciclaggio locale o un punto di raccolta autorizzato per lo smaltimento corretto.

Se il problema persiste, contattare il servizio clienti.

Informazioni di contatto
Per ulteriore assistenza, contatta il nostro team di supporto clienti.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Sito web: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Indirizzo: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

Il PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ porta la masturbazione a un livello superiore! Uno dei propulsori più potenti mai progettati, con 
sensazioni ultra-intense di spinta, vibrazione e calore, ti offre l’esperienza definitiva con un masturbatore. È una combinazione perfetta 
di sensazioni personalizzabili per raggiungere il massimo piacere. Preparati a 5 modalità esplosive di spinta e 5 modalità di vibrazione 
entusiasmanti, avvolgendo il tuo pene con file e file di morbidi noduli ultra-delicati. I 2 livelli di modalità riscaldanti faranno sentire il 
tuo membro come a casa! La tua esperienza definitiva è pronta quando lo sei anche tu!

BLOCCO DI VIAGGIO
Il Moto-Bator Pro™ viene spedito con il blocco di viaggio attivato. Per sbloccarlo, tieni premuti i 2 pulsanti superiori per 3 secondi 
oppure collega il dispositivo al caricatore, il che lo sbloccherà automaticamente.
Per riattivare il blocco di viaggio, tieni premuti i 2 pulsanti superiori per 3 secondi.

USO
Tieni premuto il pulsante di accensione per 3 secondi per avviare la modalità standby. Per attivare la modalità riscaldante, premi una 
volta il pulsante di accensione per calore basso o due volte per calore alto. Premi il pulsante “V” per scorrere le 5 modalità di 
vibrazione. Premi il pulsante “T” per scorrere le 5 modalità di spinta. I grandi numeri illuminati sul display LED ti aiutano a identificare 
facilmente ogni modalità. Le modalità di vibrazione e spinta possono essere usate insieme o indipendentemente. Tieni premuto uno dei 
pulsanti per 3 secondi per spegnere.

SPINTA, VIBRAZIONE E CALORE ULTRA-POTENTI
Il motore super potente offre 5 modalità di spinta intensamente piacevoli. Controlla indipendentemente 5 modalità di vibrazione per 
scatenarti! 2 livelli di calore avvolgono il tuo membro in un lusso totale! Il pannello di controllo illuminato mette tutto il controllo a 
portata di mano.

MANICA INCREDIBILMENTE MORBIDA
La straordinaria sensazione del tunnel ultra-morbido massaggia il tuo pene, mentre file e file di morbidi noduli stimolano il tuo membro 
nei punti perfetti. Guarda il potente motore muoversi sulla manica con 3 file esterne di perline rigide, offrendoti un’esperienza 
indimenticabile!

DISPLAY LED FACILE DA LEGGERE
I grandi numeri facilmente leggibili sul display LED rendono semplice e veloce identificare e ricordare le tue modalità preferite di spinta 
e vibrazione. Impostale rapidamente per una sessione epica ogni volta!

RICARICA RAPIDA USB-C
Pronto quando lo sei tu! Facile e comodamente ricaricabile tramite USB-C con il cavo incluso, offrendo ore di divertimento.

ISTRUZIONI DI CURA
La manica del PDX Elite Moto-Bator Pro è rimovibile per una pulizia facile. Basta tirare i bordi della manica in TPE per rimuoverla. La 
pulizia è un gioco da ragazzi dopo l’uso con un detergente antibatterico e acqua calda. Non immergere il Moto-Bator Pro in acqua. Se lo 
desideri, usa un lubrificante a base d’acqua come Moist con questo prodotto.
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Magyar:
Felhasználói kézikönyv és biztonsági útmutató lítium-ion akkumulátoros termékekhez
Bevezetés
Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta termékünket. Ez a felhasználói kézikönyv alapvető biztonsági információkat és használati útmutatásokat 
tartalmaz lítium-ion akkumulátoros termékekhez. Kérjük, olvassa el figyelmesen a kézikönyvet a termék optimális teljesítménye és 
biztonsága érdekében.

Használat

Biztonsági információk
A lítium-ion akkumulátorok rendkívül hatékonyak, de megfelelő kezelést igényelnek a kockázatok megelőzése érdekében. A biztonsági 
előírások be nem tartása tűzhöz, robbanáshoz vagy személyi sérüléshez vezethet.

Általános figyelmeztetések:
Ne szerelje szét a terméket vagy az akkumulátort.
Kerülje a tűz, 60°C feletti hő vagy víz hatását.
Ne szúrja meg és ne törje össze az akkumulátort.
Tartsa távol gyermekektől és háziállatoktól.

Vészhelyzetek:
Ha az akkumulátor szivárog, kerülje a bőrrel vagy szemmel való érintkezést. Ha érintkezik vele, alaposan öblítse le vízzel és forduljon 
orvoshoz.
Ha az akkumulátor füstöt, szikrákat vagy szokatlan szagokat bocsát ki, helyezze a terméket biztonságos helyre és értesítse a 
mentőszolgálatot.

Kezelés és használat
Tennivalók:
Csak a termékhez mellékelt töltőt és tartozékokat használja.
Ügyeljen arra, hogy a terméket a javasolt hőmérsékleti tartományban használja (általában 0°C és 45°C között).
Használja a terméket gondosan, hogy elkerülje az akkumulátor sérülését.

Ne tegye:
Ne használja a terméket, ha az sérült vagy megduzzadt.
Ne próbálja megjavítani az akkumulátort.
Kerülje a termék használatát gyúlékony anyagok közelében.

Töltési utasítások
Használja a mellékelt töltőt, vagy a gyártó által jóváhagyott kompatibilis töltőt.
Csatlakoztassa a töltőt megfelelő áramforráshoz.
Ne töltse túl az akkumulátort. Húzza ki a töltőt, amint az akkumulátor teljesen fel van töltve.
Kerülje a töltést szélsőséges hőmérsékleten (<0°C vagy >45°C).

Tárolási irányelvek
Tárolja a terméket hűvös, száraz helyen, közvetlen napfénytől távol.
Hosszú távú tárolás esetén győződjön meg arról, hogy az akkumulátor körülbelül 50%-os töltöttségi szinten van.
Ne tárolja a terméket gyúlékony anyagok közelében.

Karbantartás és ápolás
Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a terméket és az akkumulátort sérülés jeleiért.
Tisztítsa meg a terméket puha, száraz ruhával. Ne használjon vizet vagy vegyi tisztítószereket.
Tartsa tisztán a töltőport, hogy elkerülje a port és törmeléket.

Ártalmatlanítás és újrahasznosítás
A lítium-ion akkumulátorokat a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően kell ártalmatlanítani. Ne dobja el az akkumulátort háztartási hulladékként.
Forduljon helyi újrahasznosító létesítményhez vagy engedélyezett gyűjtőponthoz a megfelelő ártalmatlanítás érdekében.

Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, lépjen kapcsolatba az ügyfélszolgálattal.

Kapcsolati információk
További segítségért kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba ügyfélszolgálati csapatunkkal.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Weboldal: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Cím: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

A PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ új szintre emeli a maszturbációt! Az egyik legerősebb tolómotor, amelyet valaha terveztek, 
ultraerős toló, rezgő és melegítő érzéseivel biztosítja a legjobb maszturbátor élményt! Ez egy tökéletesen személyre szabható 
érzéskombináció, amely garantáltan kielégít. Készülj fel 5 robbanásszerű tolási módra és 5 izgalmas rezgési módra, amelyek lágy, 
ultra-puha dudorok sorával veszik körül a péniszedet. A 2 melegítő fokozat otthonos érzést biztosít a péniszednek! Az ultimate 
élményed készen áll, amikor te is!

UTAZÁSI ZÁR:
A Moto-Bator Pro™ utazási zárral van ellátva. A zárolás feloldásához nyomd meg és tartsd lenyomva a felső két gombot 3 
másodpercig, vagy csatlakoztasd a készüléket töltésre, ami szintén feloldja.
Az utazási zár újraaktiválásához nyomd meg és tartsd lenyomva a két gombot 3 másodpercig.

HASZNÁLAT:
Nyomd meg és tartsd lenyomva a bekapcsológombot 3 másodpercig, hogy készenléti módba kapcsolj. A melegítő mód aktiválásához 
nyomd meg egyszer a bekapcsológombot az alacsony hőfokhoz, vagy kétszer a magas hőfokhoz. Nyomd meg a „V” gombot az 5 
rezgési mód között váltáshoz. Nyomd meg a „T” gombot az 5 tolási mód között váltáshoz. A LED kijelzőn megjelenő nagy számok 
segítenek az egyes módok azonosításában. A rezgési és tolási módok egyszerre vagy külön is használhatók. Kapcsold ki bármelyik 
gomb 3 másodperces lenyomásával.

ULTRAERŐS TOLÁS, REZGÉS ÉS MELEGSÉG!
A szupererős motor 5 intenzív tolási módot biztosít. A rezgési módokat függetlenül szabályozhatod, hogy megvadulj! A 2 szintű 
melegítés luxuskörnyezetbe helyezi a péniszedet! A megvilágított kezelőpanel minden irányítást az ujjhegyeidre helyez!

HIHETETLENÜL PUHA HÜVELY
Az ultra-puha alagút rendkívüli érzése masszírozza a péniszedet, miközben puha dudorok sora érinti meg a péniszedet a megfelelő 
helyeken! Nézd, ahogy az erős motor tol a hüvely felett, 3 külső sor kemény gyönggyel, amelyek egy felejthetetlen élményt nyújtanak!

KÖNNYEN OLVASHATÓ LED KIJELZŐ
A LED kijelzőn található nagy, könnyen olvasható számok gyors és egyszerű módot kínálnak a kedvenc tolási és rezgési módok 
azonosítására. Hangold be őket egy szempillantás alatt minden epikus élményhez!

USB-C GYORS TÖLTÉS
Mindig készen áll! Az USB-C-vel könnyen és kényelmesen újratölthető, a mellékelt töltőkábellel órákig tartó szórakozást nyújt.

TISZTÍTÁSI ÚTMUTATÓ:
A PDX Elite Moto-Bator Pro hüvelye könnyen tisztítható, mivel levehető. Egyszerűen húzd meg a TPE hüvely széleit az eltávolításhoz. A 
móka után egy antibakteriális tisztítószerrel és meleg vízzel gyorsan tisztítható. Ne merítsd víz alá a Moto-Bator Pro-t! Ha szeretnéd, 
használj vízbázisú síkosítót, például Moist-ot a termékhez.
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Nederlands
Gebruikershandleiding en Veiligheidsgids voor Producten met Lithium-Ion Batterijen
Inleiding
Bedankt voor de aankoop van ons product. Deze gebruikershandleiding bevat essentiële veiligheidsinformatie en gebruiksrichtlijnen voor 
producten met lithium-ion batterijen. Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt om optimale prestaties en veiligheid 
te garanderen.

Gebruik

Veiligheidsinformatie
Lithium-ion batterijen zijn zeer efficiënt, maar vereisen een correcte behandeling om risico's te vermijden. Het niet volgen van deze richtlijnen 
kan leiden tot brand, explosies of persoonlijk letsel.

Algemene waarschuwingen:

Demonteer het product of de batterij niet.
Vermijd blootstelling aan vuur, temperaturen boven 60°C of water.
Prik niet in de batterij en verpletter deze niet.
Buiten bereik van kinderen en huisdieren houden.

Noodsituaties:
Als de batterij lekt, vermijd dan contact met huid of ogen. Spoel bij contact grondig met water en raadpleeg een arts.
Als de batterij rook, vonken of ongebruikelijke geuren afgeeft, verplaats het product dan naar een veilige plek en neem contact op met de 
hulpdiensten.

Gebruik en hantering
Toegestaan:
Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde oplader en accessoires.
Zorg ervoor dat het product binnen het aanbevolen temperatuurbereik (0°C tot 45°C) wordt gebruikt.
Behandel het product voorzichtig om schade aan de batterij te voorkomen.

Niet toegestaan:
Gebruik het product niet als het beschadigd of opgezwollen is.
Probeer de batterij niet te repareren.
Vermijd gebruik in de buurt van ontvlambare materialen.

Oplaadinstructies
Gebruik de meegeleverde oplader of een door de fabrikant goedgekeurde oplader.
Sluit de oplader aan op een geschikt stopcontact.
Laad de batterij niet te lang op. Koppel de oplader los zodra de batterij volledig is opgeladen.
Vermijd opladen bij extreme temperaturen (<0°C of >45°C).

Opslagrichtlijnen
Bewaar het product op een koele, droge plaats uit direct zonlicht.
Laad de batterij voor langdurige opslag tot ongeveer 50% op.
Bewaar het product niet in de buurt van ontvlambare materialen.

Onderhoud en verzorging
Controleer regelmatig of het product en de batterij beschadigd zijn.
Reinig het product met een zachte, droge doek. Gebruik geen water of chemische reinigingsmiddelen.
Houd de oplaadpoort vrij van stof en vuil.

Afvalverwerking en recycling
Lithium-ion batterijen moeten worden afgevoerd volgens de lokale regelgeving. Gooi de batterij niet bij het huishoudelijk afval.
Neem contact op met een plaatselijke recyclingfaciliteit of een erkend inzamelpunt voor correcte verwijdering.

Als het probleem zich blijft voordoen, neem dan contact op met de klantenservice.

Contactgegevens
Voor verdere hulp kunt u contact opnemen met ons klantenserviceteam.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Website: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adres: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

De PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ tilt masturbatie naar een hoger niveau! Eén van de krachtigste stoters ooit ontworpen, met ultrakrachtige 
stuwkracht, trillingen en verwarmende sensaties, voor de ultieme strokerervaring! Het is een perfecte combinatie van sensaties die je kunt 
aanpassen om jezelf volledig te bevredigen. Maak je klaar voor 5 explosieve stuwmodi en 5 spannende trilmodi, terwijl je penis wordt omringd 
door rijen ultrazachte knopjes. De 2 verwarmingsniveaus laten je penis zich helemaal thuis voelen! Je ultieme strookervaring is klaar wanneer 
jij dat bent!

REISVERGRENDELING:
De Moto-Bator Pro™ wordt geleverd met de reisvergrendeling ingeschakeld. Houd de twee bovenste knoppen 3 seconden ingedrukt om te 
ontgrendelen, of sluit het apparaat aan om het op te laden, wat ook ontgrendelt.
Om de reisvergrendeling opnieuw in te schakelen, houd je de twee bovenste knoppen 3 seconden ingedrukt.

GEBRUIK:
Houd de aan/uit-knop 3 seconden ingedrukt om de stand-bymodus te activeren. Druk eenmaal op de aan/uit-knop voor lage warmte of twee 
keer voor hoge warmte. Druk op de "V"-knop om door de 5 trilmodi te schakelen. Druk op de "T"-knop om door de 5 stuwmodi te schakelen. 
Grote, verlichte nummers op het LED-display helpen je om de modi te identificeren. Trillingen en stuwmodi kunnen samen of onafhankelijk 
worden gebruikt. Houd een van de knoppen 3 seconden ingedrukt om uit te schakelen.

ULTRAKRACHTIGE STUWKRACHT, TRILLINGEN EN WARMTE!
De superkrachtige motor biedt 5 intens plezierige stuwmodi. Beheers 5 trillingsmodi onafhankelijk voor maximale genot! De 2 
verwarmingsniveaus omhullen je penis in luxe! Het verlichte bedieningspaneel geeft je volledige controle!

ONGELOOFLIJK ZACHTE HULS
Het buitengewone gevoel van de ultrazachte tunnel masseert je penis, terwijl rijen zachte knopjes op precies de juiste plekken aanraken! Bekijk 
hoe de krachtige motor over de huls stuwt, met 3 externe rijen stevige kralen die je een onvergetelijke ervaring geven!

GEMAKKELIJK AF TE LEZEN LED-SCHERM
Grote, eenvoudig af te lezen nummers op het LED-scherm maken het gemakkelijk om je favoriete stuw- en trillingsmodi te identificeren en te 
onthouden. Stel ze in een mum van tijd in voor een epische ervaring!

USB-C SNELLADEN
Klaar wanneer jij dat bent! Gemakkelijk en handig oplaadbaar via USB-C met meegeleverde laadkabel, voor urenlang plezier.

VERZORGINGSINSTRUCTIES:
De PDX Elite Moto-Bator Pro huls is afneembaar voor eenvoudige reiniging. Trek gewoon aan de randen van de TPE-huls om deze te 
verwijderen. Schoonmaken is eenvoudig na gebruik met antibacteriële reiniger en warm water. Dompel de Moto-Bator Pro niet onder in water. 
Gebruik eventueel een glijmiddel op waterbasis, zoals Moist, met dit product.
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Norsk:

Brukermanual og sikkerhetsveiledning for produkter som inneholder litium-ion-batterier

Introduksjon
Takk for at du kjøpte produktet vårt. Denne brukermanualen gir viktige sikkerhetsinformasjon og bruksretningslinjer for produkter som 
inneholder litium-ion-batterier. Vennligst les denne manualen nøye før du bruker produktet for å sikre optimal ytelse og sikkerhet.

Bruk

Sikkerhetsinformasjon
Litium-ion-batterier er svært effektive, men krever riktig håndtering for å unngå risiko. Unnlatelse av å følge disse sikkerhetsretningslinjene 
kan føre til brann, eksplosjon eller personskader.

Generelle advarsler:
Ikke demonter produktet eller batteriet.
Unngå eksponering for brann, temperaturer over 60°C eller vann.
Ikke stikk hull på eller knus batteriet.
Hold produktet unna barn og kjæledyr.

Nødsituasjoner:
Hvis batteriet lekker, unngå kontakt med hud eller øyne. Ved kontakt, skyll grundig med vann og søk medisinsk hjelp.
Hvis batteriet avgir røyk, gnister eller uvanlige lukter, flytt produktet til et trygt område og kontakt nødetatene.

Håndtering og bruk
Hva du skal gjøre:
Bruk kun laderen og tilbehøret som følger med produktet.
Sørg for at produktet brukes innenfor det anbefalte temperaturområdet (vanligvis 0°C til 45°C).
Håndter produktet forsiktig for å unngå skade på batteriet.

Hva du ikke skal gjøre:
Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet eller utvidet.
Ikke prøv å reparere batteriet.
Unngå å bruke produktet nær brennbare materialer.

Ladeinstruksjoner
Bruk den medfølgende laderen eller en kompatibel lader godkjent av produsenten.
Koble laderen til en passende strømkilde.
Ikke overlad batteriet. Koble fra laderen når batteriet er fulladet.
Unngå å lade ved ekstreme temperaturer (<0°C eller >45°C).

Lagringsretningslinjer
Oppbevar produktet på et kjølig, tørt sted, bort fra direkte sollys.
Ved langtidslagring, sørg for at batteriet er ladet til omtrent 50%.
Ikke oppbevar produktet nær brennbare materialer.

Vedlikehold og pleie
Inspiser jevnlig produktet og batteriet for tegn på skade.
Rengjør produktet med en myk, tørr klut. Bruk ikke vann eller kjemiske rengjøringsmidler.
Hold ladeporten fri for støv og rusk.

Avfallshåndtering og resirkulering
Litium-ion-batterier må kastes i henhold til lokale forskrifter. Ikke kast batteriet i husholdningsavfall.
Kontakt ditt lokale resirkuleringsanlegg eller autorisert innsamlingspunkt for korrekt avhending.

Hvis problemet vedvarer, kontakt kundestøtte.

Kontaktinformasjon
For ytterligere assistanse, vennligst kontakt vårt kundestøtteteam.
E-post: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Nettside: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresse: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ tar onani til neste nivå! En av de kraftigste stoterne som noen gang er designet, med ultra-kraftige 
støt, vibrasjoner og oppvarmende sensasjoner som gir deg den ultimate stroker-opplevelsen! Det er en perfekt kombinasjon av 
sensasjoner som kan tilpasses for å gi deg maksimal nytelse! Gjør deg klar for 5 eksplosive støtemodus og 5 spennende 
vibrasjonsmoduser, som omslutter penis med rader på rader av ultramyke knopper. De 2 nivåene av varme sørger for at penis føles 
som hjemme! Din ultimate stroker-opplevelse er klar når du er!

REISELÅS:
Moto-Bator Pro™ leveres med reiselås aktivert. For å låse opp, hold de øverste 2 knappene inne i 3 sekunder, eller koble enheten til 
lading, som også låser opp.
For å aktivere reiselåsen igjen, hold de øverste 2 knappene inne i 3 sekunder.

BRUK:
Hold av/på-knappen inne i 3 sekunder for å gå til standby-modus. For å aktivere varme, trykk én gang på av/på-knappen for lav 
varme eller to ganger for høy varme. Trykk på “V”-knappen for å bla gjennom de 5 vibrasjonsmodusene. Trykk på “T”-knappen for å 
bla gjennom de 5 støtemodusene. Store, opplyste tall på LED-skjermen hjelper deg med å identifisere hver modus. Vibrasjon og 
støting kan brukes sammen eller separat. Hold inne en hvilken som helst knapp i 3 sekunder for å slå av.

ULTRA-KRAFTIG STØTING, VIBRASJON OG VARME!
Den superkraftige motoren gir deg 5 intense støtemodus. Uavhengig kontroll over 5 vibrasjonsmodus for å drive deg til vanvidd! 2 
nivåer med varme omslutter penis i luksus! Det opplyste kontrollpanelet gir deg full kontroll med fingertuppene!

UTROLIG MYK SLEEVE
Den ekstraordinære følelsen av den ultramyke tunnelen masserer penis, mens rader med myke knopper treffer alle de riktige stedene! 
Se den kraftige motoren støte over sleeven, med 3 eksterne rader av faste perler som gir deg en opplevelse du aldri vil glemme!

LETTLEST LED-SKJERM
Store, lettleste tall på LED-skjermen gjør det raskt og enkelt å identifisere og huske dine favoritt støte- og vibrasjonsmoduser. Still 
dem inn på et øyeblikk for en episk stroker-økt hver gang!

USB-C HURTIGLADING
Klar når du er! Enkelt og praktisk oppladbar via USB-C med den medfølgende ladekabelen, og gir deg timer med glede.

VEDLIKEHOLDSINSTRUKSJONER:
PDX Elite Moto-Bator Pro-sleeven er avtagbar for enkel rengjøring. Trekk forsiktig i kantene på TPE-sleeven for å fjerne den. Rengjør 
enkelt etter bruk med antibakteriell rens og varmt vann. Ikke senk Moto-Bator Pro i vann. Om ønskelig, bruk en vannbasert 
glidemiddel som Moist sammen med dette produktet.
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Polski:
Instrukcja obsługi i przewodnik bezpieczeństwa dla produktów zawierających akumulatory litowo-jonowe 
Wstęp
Dziękujemy za zakup naszego produktu. Ta instrukcja obsługi zawiera istotne informacje o bezpieczeństwie oraz wytyczne dotyczące 
użytkowania produktów zawierających akumulatory litowo-jonowe. Prosimy o dokładne zapoznanie się z niniejszą instrukcją przed użyciem 
produktu, aby zapewnić optymalną wydajność i bezpieczeństwo.

Użycie

Informacje o bezpieczeństwie
Akumulatory litowo-jonowe są bardzo wydajne, ale wymagają odpowiedniego traktowania w celu uniknięcia ryzyka. Niedopełnienie tych 
zaleceń może skutkować pożarem, wybuchem lub uszkodzeniem ciała.

Ogólne ostrzeżenia:
Nie demontować produktu ani akumulatora.
Unikać narażenia na ogień, temperatury powyżej 60°C lub wodę.
Nie nakłuwać ani nie zgniatać akumulatora.
Przechowywać z dala od dzieci i zwierząt.

Sytuacje awaryjne:
Jeśli akumulator wycieka, unikaj kontaktu ze skórą lub oczami. W przypadku kontaktu dokładnie przepłucz wodą i skonsultuj się z lekarzem.
Jeśli akumulator emituje dym, iskry lub dziwne zapachy, przesuń produkt w bezpieczne miejsce i skontaktuj się z odpowiednimi służbami 
ratunkowymi.

Obsługa i użytkowanie
Zalecane działania:
Używaj wyłącznie ładowarki i akcesoriów dostarczonych z produktem.
Upewnij się, że produkt jest używany w zalecanym zakresie temperatur (zwykle od 0°C do 45°C).
Obsługuj produkt ostrożnie, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia akumulatora.

Zakazane działania:
Nie używaj produktu, jeśli jest uszkodzony lub spuchnięty.
Nie próbuj naprawiać akumulatora.
Unikaj używania produktu w pobliżu materiałów łatwopalnych.

Instrukcje ładowania
Używaj dostarczonej ładowarki lub kompatybilnej ładowarki zatwierdzonej przez producenta.
Podłącz ładowarkę do odpowiedniego źródła zasilania.
Nie przeładowuj akumulatora. Odłącz ładowarkę, gdy akumulator jest w pełni naładowany.
Unikaj ładowania w skrajnych temperaturach (<0°C lub >45°C).

Wytyczne przechowywania
Przechowuj produkt w chłodnym, suchym miejscu, z dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego.
W przypadku długoterminowego przechowywania upewnij się, że akumulator jest naładowany do około 50%.
Nie przechowuj produktu w pobliżu materiałów łatwopalnych.

Konserwacja i pielęgnacja
Regularnie sprawdzaj produkt i akumulator pod kątem uszkodzeń.
Czyść produkt miękką, suchą szmatką. Nie używaj wody ani środków chemicznych.
Utrzymuj port ładowania w czystości, wolny od kurzu i zanieczyszczeń.

Utylizacja i recykling
Akumulatory litowo-jonowe należy usuwać zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. Nie wyrzucaj akumulatora do odpadów komunalnych.
Skontaktuj się z lokalnym zakładem recyklingu lub autoryzowanym punktem zbiórki, aby prawidłowo zutylizować akumulator.

Jeśli problem będzie się utrzymywał, skontaktuj się z pomocą techniczną.

Informacje kontaktowe
Aby uzyskać dalszą pomoc, skontaktuj się z naszym zespołem wsparcia klienta.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Strona internetowa: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adres: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ przenosi masturbację na zupełnie nowy poziom! To jeden z najpotężniejszych stymulatorów, jakie 
kiedykolwiek zaprojektowano, oferujący ultramocne ruchy posuwiste, wibracje i ogrzewanie, które zapewnią Ci najwyższe doznania! To idealna 
kombinacja wrażeń, które można dostosować, aby maksymalnie Cię zadowolić. Przygotuj się na 5 eksplodujących trybów posuwania oraz 5 
ekscytujących trybów wibracji, które otulają penisa rzędami ultramiękkich wypustek. 2 poziomy trybów ogrzewania sprawią, że Twój penis 
poczuje się jak w domu! Twoje ostateczne doświadczenie z maszyną do masturbacji jest gotowe, gdy Ty jesteś gotowy!

BLOKADA PODRÓŻNA:
Moto-Bator Pro™ jest dostarczany z włączoną blokadą podróżną. Aby ją odblokować, przytrzymaj dwa górne przyciski przez 3 sekundy lub 
podłącz urządzenie do ładowania, co również spowoduje odblokowanie.
Aby ponownie aktywować blokadę podróżną, przytrzymaj dwa górne przyciski przez 3 sekundy.

UŻYTKOWANIE:
Przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania przez 3 sekundy, aby przejść w tryb gotowości. Aby aktywować tryb ogrzewania, naciśnij przycisk zasilania raz 
dla niskiego poziomu ciepła lub dwa razy dla wysokiego poziomu ciepła. Naciśnij przycisk „V”, aby przełączać się między 5 trybami wibracji. 
Naciśnij przycisk „T”, aby przełączać się między 5 trybami posuwania. Duże, podświetlane liczby na wyświetlaczu LED pomagają zidentyfikować 
każdy z trybów. Tryby wibracji i posuwania mogą być używane razem lub niezależnie. Przytrzymaj dowolny przycisk przez 3 sekundy, aby 
wyłączyć urządzenie.

ULTRAMOCNE RUCHY POSUWISTE, WIBRACJE I CIEPŁO!
Supermocny silnik zapewnia 5 intensywnych trybów posuwania. Niezależnie kontroluj 5 trybów wibracji, aby doprowadzić się do szaleństwa! 2 
poziomy ogrzewania otulą Twojego penisa luksusem! Podświetlany panel sterowania daje pełną kontrolę na wyciągnięcie ręki!

NIESAMOWICIE MIĘKKI RĘKAW
Niezwykłe uczucie ultramiękkiego tunelu masuje penisa, gdy rzędy miękkich wypustek dotykają go we wszystkich właściwych miejscach! 
Obserwuj, jak potężny silnik porusza się nad rękawem, z 3 zewnętrznymi rzędami twardych koralików, zapewniając niezapomniane 
doświadczenie!

ŁATWY DO ODCZYTANIA WYŚWIETLACZ LED
Duże, łatwe do odczytania liczby na wyświetlaczu LED pozwalają szybko i łatwo zidentyfikować i zapamiętać ulubione tryby posuwania i 
wibracji. Ustaw je w mgnieniu oka dla epickiej sesji za każdym razem!

SZYBKIE ŁADOWANIE USB-C
Gotowy, gdy Ty jesteś! Łatwy i wygodny do ładowania za pomocą USB-C i dołączonego kabla, oferuje godziny przyjemności.

INSTRUKCJE CZYSZCZENIA:
Rękaw Moto-Bator Pro można łatwo zdjąć w celu czyszczenia. Wystarczy pociągnąć za krawędzie rękawa TPE, aby go wyjąć. Czyszczenie jest 
szybkie po zabawie za pomocą środka antybakteryjnego i ciepłej wody. Nie zanurzaj urządzenia Moto-Bator Pro w wodzie. W razie potrzeby 
używaj lubrykantu na bazie wody, takiego jak Moist, z tym produktem.
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Română:
Manual de utilizare și ghid de siguranță pentru produsele care conțin baterii litiu-ion
Introducere
Vă mulțumim pentru achiziționarea produsului nostru. Acest manual de utilizare oferă informații esențiale despre siguranță și recomandări de 
utilizare pentru produsele care conțin baterii litiu-ion. Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție acest manual înainte de a utiliza produsul pentru a asigura 
performanța optimă și siguranța.

Utilizare

Informații de siguranță
Bateriile litiu-ion sunt foarte eficiente, dar necesită o manipulare corectă pentru a preveni riscurile. Nerespectarea acestor recomandări de 
siguranță poate duce la incendiu, explozie sau vătămări corporale.

Avertismente generale:
Nu desfaceți produsul sau bateria.
Evitați expunerea la foc, temperaturi mai mari de 60°C sau apă.
Nu perforați și nu zdrobiți bateria.
Țineți produsul departe de copii și animale de companie.

Situații de urgență:
Dacă bateria se scurge, evitați contactul cu pielea sau ochii. În caz de contact, clătiți bine cu apă și solicitați ajutor medical.
Dacă bateria emite fum, scântei sau mirosuri neobișnuite, mutați produsul într-o zonă sigură și contactați serviciile de urgență.

Manipularea și utilizarea produsului
Ce să faceți:
Folosiți doar încărcătorul și accesoriile furnizate împreună cu produsul.
Asigurați-vă că produsul este utilizat în intervalul de temperatură recomandat (de obicei între 0°C și 45°C).
Manipulați produsul cu grijă pentru a evita deteriorarea bateriei.

Ce să nu faceți:
Nu utilizați produsul dacă este deteriorat sau umflat.
Nu încercați să reparați bateria.
Evitați utilizarea produsului în apropierea materialelor inflamabile.

Instrucțiuni de încărcare
Utilizați doar încărcătorul furnizat sau un încărcător compatibil aprobat de producător.
Conectați încărcătorul la o priză de alimentare adecvată.
Nu suprasolicitați bateria. Deconectați încărcătorul atunci când bateria este complet încărcată.
Evitați încărcarea în condiții de temperaturi extreme (<0°C sau >45°C).

Recomandări pentru depozitare
Depozitați produsul într-un loc răcoros și uscat, ferit de lumina directă a soarelui.
Pentru depozitarea pe termen lung, asigurați-vă că bateria este încărcată aproximativ la 50%.
Nu depozitați produsul în apropierea materialelor inflamabile.

Întreținere și îngrijire
Verificați regulat produsul și bateria pentru semne de deteriorare.
Curățați produsul cu o cârpă moale și uscată. Nu utilizați apă sau produse de curățare chimice.
Mențineți portul de încărcare curat și lipsit de praf și resturi.

Dezactivare și reciclare
Bateriile litiu-ion trebuie eliminate conform reglementărilor locale. Nu aruncați bateria la gunoiul menajer.
Contactați centrul local de reciclare sau un punct de colectare autorizat pentru a o elimina corespunzător.

Dacă problema persistă, contactați suportul clienți.

Informații de contact
Pentru asistență suplimentară, vă rugăm să contactați echipa noastră de suport pentru clienți.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Site web: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresă: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ duce masturbarea la următorul nivel! Unul dintre cele mai puternice dispozitive cu mișcare de împingere proiectate 
vreodată, cu senzații ultra-puternice de împingere, vibrație și încălzire, îți va oferi experiența supremă de plăcere! Este o combinație perfectă de 
senzații care poate fi personalizată pentru a-ți oferi cea mai intensă satisfacție! Pregătește-te pentru 5 moduri explozive de împingere și 5 moduri 
captivante de vibrație, care înconjoară penisul tău cu rânduri de nodulețe ultra-moi. Cele 2 niveluri de încălzire vor face ca penisul tău să se simtă ca 
acasă! Experiența ta supremă de plăcere este pregătită oricând ești tu!

BLOCARE PENTRU CĂLĂTORII:
Moto-Bator Pro™ este livrat cu funcția de blocare pentru călătorii activată. Pentru a debloca, ține apăsate cele două butoane superioare timp de 3 
secunde sau conectarea dispozitivului la încărcare îl deblochează.
Pentru a reactiva blocarea pentru călătorii, ține apăsate cele două butoane superioare timp de 3 secunde.

UTILIZARE:
Apasă butonul de pornire timp de 3 secunde pentru a activa modul standby. Pentru a activa modul de încălzire, apasă o dată butonul de pornire 
pentru căldură redusă sau de două ori pentru căldură intensă. Apasă butonul „V” pentru a parcurge cele 5 moduri de vibrație. Apasă butonul „T” 
pentru a parcurge cele 5 moduri de împingere. Numerele mari, iluminate, de pe afișajul LED te ajută să identifici fiecare mod. Modurile de vibrație și 
împingere pot fi utilizate împreună sau independent. Ține apăsat oricare dintre butoane timp de 3 secunde pentru a opri dispozitivul.

MIȘCĂRI DE ÎMPINGERE, VIBRAȚII ȘI CĂLDURĂ ULTRA-PUTERNICE!
Motorul super-puternic oferă 5 moduri intense de împingere. Controlează independent cele 5 moduri de vibrație pentru o plăcere de neuitat! Cele 2 
niveluri de încălzire îți vor învălui penisul într-un confort de lux! Panoul de control iluminat îți oferă control complet la îndemână!

SLEEVE EXTREM DE MOALE
Senzația extraordinară a tunelului ultra-moale îți masează penisul, în timp ce rânduri de nodulețe moi îți stimulează zonele sensibile! Observă cum 
motorul puternic împinge sleeve-ul, cu 3 rânduri externe de mărgele ferme care îți oferă o experiență incredibilă de plăcere pe care nu o vei uita 
niciodată!

AFIȘAJ LED UȘOR DE CITIT
Numerele mari, ușor de citit, de pe afișajul LED fac rapidă și simplă identificarea și memorarea modurilor tale preferate de împingere și vibrație. 
Setează-le în câteva secunde pentru o sesiune epică de plăcere de fiecare dată!

ÎNCĂRCARE RAPIDĂ PRIN USB-C
Gata oricând ești tu! Încărcare ușoară și convenabilă prin USB-C cu cablul de încărcare inclus, oferind ore întregi de plăcere.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE ÎNTREȚINERE:
Sleeve-ul Moto-Bator Pro poate fi îndepărtat pentru o curățare ușoară. Trage ușor marginile sleeve-ului din TPE pentru a-l scoate. Curățarea este 
rapidă după utilizare, folosind un produs de curățare antibacterian și apă caldă. Nu scufunda Moto-Bator Pro în apă. Dacă dorești, folosește un 
lubrifiant pe bază de apă, precum Moist, împreună cu acest produs.
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Русский
Руководство пользователя и инструкция по безопасности для изделий с литий-ионными аккумуляторами
Введение
Благодарим вас за покупку нашего продукта. В данном руководстве содержится важная информация по безопасности и рекомендации по 
использованию изделий с литий-ионными аккумуляторами. Пожалуйста, внимательно ознакомьтесь с этим руководством перед 
использованием продукта, чтобы обеспечить его оптимальную работу и безопасность.

Использование

Информация по безопасности
Литий-ионные аккумуляторы обладают высокой эффективностью, но требуют правильного обращения во избежание рисков. 
Несоблюдение данных рекомендаций может привести к возгоранию, взрыву или получению травм.

Общие предупреждения:
Не разбирайте изделие или аккумулятор.
Избегайте контакта с огнём, температуры выше 60°C или водой.
Не прокалывайте и не раздавливайте аккумулятор.
Храните в недоступном для детей и животных месте.

Чрезвычайные ситуации:
При утечке аккумулятора избегайте контакта с кожей и глазами. В случае контакта тщательно промойте водой и обратитесь за 
медицинской помощью.
Если аккумулятор выделяет дым, искры или необычные запахи, перенесите изделие в безопасное место и вызовите экстренные 
службы.

Обращение и использование
Разрешается:
Используйте только зарядное устройство и аксессуары, поставляемые с изделием.
Эксплуатируйте изделие в рекомендованном температурном диапазоне (0°C – 45°C).
Обращайтесь с изделием осторожно, чтобы избежать повреждения аккумулятора.

Запрещается:
Использовать изделие, если оно повреждено или аккумулятор вздулся.
Пытаться ремонтировать аккумулятор.
Использовать изделие рядом с легковоспламеняющимися материалами.

Инструкция по зарядке
Используйте только оригинальное зарядное устройство или одобренное производителем совместимое зарядное устройство.
Подключайте зарядное устройство к соответствующей розетке.
Не перезаряжайте аккумулятор. Отключайте зарядное устройство после полной зарядки.
Избегайте зарядки при экстремальных температурах (<0°C или >45°C).

Правила хранения
Храните изделие в прохладном, сухом месте, вдали от прямых солнечных лучей.
При длительном хранении заряжайте аккумулятор примерно до 50%.
Не храните изделие рядом с легковоспламеняющимися материалами.

Уход и обслуживание
Регулярно проверяйте изделие и аккумулятор на наличие повреждений.
Очищайте изделие мягкой, сухой тканью. Не используйте воду или химические чистящие средства.
Держите зарядный разъём в чистоте, удаляя пыль и грязь.

Утилизация и переработка
Литий-ионные аккумуляторы должны утилизироваться в соответствии с местными нормами. Не выбрасывайте аккумулятор в бытовые 
отходы.
Обратитесь в местный центр переработки или уполномоченный пункт сбора отходов для надлежащей утилизации.

Если проблема не устраняется, свяжитесь с нашей службой поддержки.

Контактная информация
Для получения дополнительной помощи, пожалуйста, свяжитесь с нашей службой поддержки клиентов.
Электронная почта: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Веб-сайт: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Адрес: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ поднимает мастурбацию на новый уровень! Один из самых мощных устройств с функцией толчков, 
когда-либо созданных, с ультрамощными толчковыми движениями, вибрацией и подогревом, подарит вам непревзойденные ощущения! 
Это идеальное сочетание ощущений, которые можно настроить для вашего максимального удовольствия. Приготовьтесь к 5 взрывным 
режимам толчков и 5 захватывающим режимам вибрации, которые окружат ваш пенис рядами ультрамягких выступов. 2 уровня 
подогрева сделают так, что ваш пенис почувствует себя как дома! Ваше идеальное удовольствие готово, когда вы готовы!

РЕЖИМ ЗАЩИТЫ ПРИ ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКЕ:
Moto-Bator Pro™ поставляется с включенной блокировкой для путешествий. Чтобы разблокировать устройство, удерживайте две верхние 
кнопки в течение 3 секунд или подключите устройство к зарядке — это также снимет блокировку.
Чтобы снова активировать блокировку, удерживайте две верхние кнопки в течение 3 секунд.

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ:
Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку питания в течение 3 секунд, чтобы активировать режим ожидания. Чтобы включить режим подогрева, 
нажмите кнопку питания один раз для низкой температуры или два раза для высокой температуры. Нажмите кнопку «V», чтобы 
переключаться между 5 режимами вибрации. Нажмите кнопку «T», чтобы переключаться между 5 режимами толчков. Большие, 
подсвеченные цифры на LED-дисплее помогут вам определить каждый из режимов. Режимы вибрации и толчков можно использовать 
вместе или отдельно. Нажмите и удерживайте любую кнопку в течение 3 секунд, чтобы выключить устройство.

УЛЬТРАМОЩНЫЕ ТОЛЧКИ, ВИБРАЦИЯ И ПОДОГРЕВ!
Супермощный мотор обеспечивает 5 интенсивных режимов толчков. Независимо управляйте 5 режимами вибрации для незабываемых 
ощущений! 2 уровня подогрева окутывают ваш пенис теплом и комфортом! Подсвеченная панель управления дает вам полный контроль 
на кончиках пальцев!

НЕВЕРОЯТНО МЯГКИЙ СЪЕМНЫЙ РУКАВ
Необыкновенно мягкий туннель дарит вашему пенису массаж, а ряды мягких выступов стимулируют его в самых нужных местах! 
Наблюдайте, как мощный мотор движет рукав, а 3 внешних ряда твердых шариков обеспечивают невероятное удовольствие, которое вы 
никогда не забудете!

ЛЕГКОЧИТАЕМЫЙ LED-ДИСПЛЕЙ
Большие, легко читаемые цифры на LED-дисплее позволяют быстро и легко определить и запомнить ваши любимые режимы толчков и 
вибрации. Настройте их за секунды для потрясающей сессии удовольствия каждый раз!
БЫСТРАЯ ЗАРЯДКА USB-C
Готов к использованию, когда готовы вы! Удобная зарядка через USB-C с использованием прилагаемого кабеля обеспечивает часы 
удовольствия.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО УХОДУ:
Рукав Moto-Bator Pro легко снимается для удобной чистки. Просто потяните за края TPE-рукава, чтобы его снять. Очистка становится 
простой с антибактериальным средством и теплой водой. Не погружайте Moto-Bator Pro в воду. При необходимости используйте 
лубрикант на водной основе, например, Moist, с этим устройством.
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Suomi:
Käyttöohjeet ja turvaohjeet litiumioniakkuja sisältäville tuotteille
Johdanto
Kiitos, että ostit tuotteemme. Tämä käyttöohje sisältää tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita ja käyttöohjeita litiumioniakkuja sisältäville 
tuotteille. Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen tuotteen käyttöä optimaalisen suorituskyvyn ja turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi.

Käyttö

Turvallisuusohjeet
Litiumioniakut ovat erittäin tehokkaita, mutta ne vaativat oikeanlaista käsittelyä riskien estämiseksi. Näiden turvallisuusohjeiden 
noudattamatta jättäminen voi johtaa tulipaloon, räjähdykseen tai henkilövahinkoihin.

Yleiset varoitukset:
Älä purkaa tuotetta tai akkua.
Vältä altistumista tulelle, yli 60 °C lämpötiloille tai vedelle.
Älä puhkaise tai murskaa akkua.
Pidä tuote poissa lasten ja lemmikkieläinten ulottuvilta.

Hätätilanteet:
Jos akku vuotaa, vältä kosketusta ihon tai silmien kanssa. Jos kosketusta tapahtuu, huuhtele runsaalla vedellä ja hae lääkärin apua.
Jos akku päästää savua, kipinöitä tai epätavallisia hajuja, siirrä tuote turvalliseen paikkaan ja ota yhteyttä hätäpalveluihin.

Käsittely ja käyttö
Tehtävät:
Käytä vain tuotteen mukana toimitettua laturia ja tarvikkeita.
Varmista, että tuotetta käytetään suositellussa lämpötila-alueessa (yleensä 0 °C – 45 °C).
Käsittele tuotetta varoen, jotta akku ei vahingoitu.

Älä tee seuraavaa:
Älä käytä tuotetta, jos se on vaurioitunut tai turvonnut.
Älä yritä korjata akkua.
Vältä tuotteen käyttöä palavien materiaalien läheisyydessä.

Latausohjeet
Käytä mukana toimitettua laturia tai valmistajan hyväksymää yhteensopivaa laturia.
Kytke laturi sopivaan pistorasiaan.
Älä ylikuormita akkua. Irrota laturi, kun akku on täysin ladattu.
Vältä lataamista äärimmäisissä lämpötiloissa (<0 °C tai >45 °C).

Säilytysohjeet
Säilytä tuote viileässä, kuivassa paikassa, suoralta auringonvalolta suojattuna.
Pitkäaikaista säilytystä varten varmista, että akku on ladattu noin 50 %:iin.
Älä säilytä tuotetta palavien materiaalien läheisyydessä.

Huolto ja hoito
Tarkista säännöllisesti tuote ja akku vaurioiden varalta.
Puhdista tuote pehmeällä, kuivalla liinalla. Älä käytä vettä tai kemiallisia puhdistusaineita.
Pidä latausportti puhtaana pölystä ja roskista.

Hävittäminen ja kierrätys
Litiumioniakkut tulee hävittää paikallisten sääntöjen mukaisesti. Älä hävitä akkua kotitalousjätteenä.
Ota yhteyttä paikalliseen kierrätyskeskukseen tai valtuutettuun keräyspisteeseen oikeaa hävittämistä varten.

Jos ongelma jatkuu, ota yhteyttä asiakastukeen.

Yhteystiedot
Lisäavun saamiseksi ota yhteyttä asiakastukitiimiimme.
Sähköposti: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Verkkosivusto: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Osoite: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ vie masturboinnin uudelle tasolle! Yksi voimakkaimmista koskaan suunnitelluista työntölaitteista, sen 
ultra-tehokkaat työntö-, värinä- ja lämmitystunteet tarjoavat sinulle äärimmäisen kokemuksen! Se on täydellinen yhdistelmä 
tuntemuksia, joita voidaan räätälöidä antamaan sinulle maksimaalista nautintoa! Valmistaudu 5 räjähtävään työntötilaan ja 5 
huumaavaan värinätään, jotka kietovat penikseksesi kerroksittain ultra-pehmeitä nystyröitä. Kaksi lämmitystilan tasoa tekevät 
peniksesi olosta kotoisan! Äärimmäinen kokemuksesi on valmiina, kun olet valmis!

MATKALUKKO:
Moto-Bator Pro™ toimitetaan matkalukon päällä. Poista lukko pitämällä yläkahta painikkeet painettuna 3 sekuntia, tai laite avautuu 
myös lataamalla sen.
Aktivoi matkalukko uudelleen pitämällä yläkahta painikkeet painettuna 3 sekuntia.

KÄYTTÖ:
Paina virtapainiketta 3 sekunnin ajan aktivoidaksesi valmiustilan. Lämmitystilojen aktivoimiseksi paina virtapainiketta kerran matalalle 
lämmölle tai kaksi kertaa korkealle lämmölle. Paina ”V”-painiketta vaihtaaksesi 5 värinämoodia. Paina ”T”-painiketta vaihtaaksesi 5 
työntötilaa. Suuret, valaistut numerot LED-näytössä auttavat tunnistamaan kunkin tilan. Värinä- ja työntötiloja voi käyttää yhdessä tai 
erikseen. Pidä kumpaakin painiketta painettuna 3 sekuntia sammuttaaksesi laitteen.

ULTRA-VOIMAKKAAT TYÖNTÖ, VIBRAATIO JA LÄMMÖT!
Supervoimakas moottori tarjoaa 5 intensiivistä työntötilaa. Ohjaa itsenäisesti 5 värinämoodia villiintyäksesi! Kaksi lämmitystilan tasoa 
kietovat peniksesi ylelliseen lämpöön! Valaistu ohjauspaneeli tuo kaiken hallinnan sormiesi ulottuville!

ÄÄRIMMÄISEN PEHMEÄ SUOJUS
Poikkeuksellinen tunne ultra-pehmeästä tunnelista hieroo penistasi, kun pehmeät nystyrät koskettavat sitä oikeissa paikoissa! Katso, 
kuinka voimakas moottori työntää suojusta, jossa on 3 ulkoista riviä jämäköitä helmiä tarjoten unohtumatonta työntökokemusta, 
jonka et unohda!

HELPPO LUKEA LED-NÄYTTÖ
Suuret, helposti luettavat numerot LED-näytössä tekevät sen nopeaksi ja helpoksi tunnistaa ja muistaa suosikkityöntö- ja 
värinämoodit. Säädä ne sekunneissa saadaksesi eeppisen kokemuksen joka kerta!

NOPEA USB-C LATAUS
Valmiina, kun olet valmis! Helposti ja kätevästi USB-C-ladattava mukana toimitetulla latauskaapelilla, tarjoten tunteja nautintoa.

HOITO-OHJEET:
Moto-Bator Pro:n suojus on irrotettavissa helppoa puhdistamista varten. Vedä TPE-suojuksen reunoista irrottaaksesi sen. 
Puhdistaminen on helppoa hauskanpidon jälkeen antibakteerisella puhdistusaineella ja lämpimällä vedellä. Älä upota Moto-Bator Pro:ta 
veteen. Halutessasi käytä vesipohjaista liukuvoidetta, kuten Moist, tämän tuotteen kanssa.
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Svenska
Bruksanvisning och säkerhetsguide för produkter med litiumjonbatterier
Introduktion
Tack för att du har köpt vår produkt. Denna bruksanvisning innehåller viktig säkerhetsinformation och användningsriktlinjer för produkter 
med litiumjonbatterier. Läs denna manual noggrant innan du använder produkten för att säkerställa optimal prestanda och säkerhet.

Användning

Säkerhetsinformation
Litiumjonbatterier är mycket effektiva men kräver korrekt hantering för att undvika risker. Underlåtenhet att följa dessa säkerhetsriktlinjer 
kan leda till brand, explosion eller personskador.

Allmänna varningar:
Demontera inte produkten eller batteriet.
Undvik exponering för eld, temperaturer över 60°C eller vatten.
Punktera eller krossa inte batteriet.
Förvara utom räckhåll för barn och husdjur.

Nödsituationer:
Om batteriet läcker, undvik kontakt med hud eller ögon. Skölj noggrant med vatten och sök medicinsk hjälp vid behov.
Om batteriet avger rök, gnistor eller ovanliga lukter, flytta produkten till en säker plats och kontakta räddningstjänsten.

Hantering och användning

Får:
Använd endast den medföljande laddaren och tillbehören.
Se till att produkten används inom det rekommenderade temperaturområdet (0°C till 45°C).
Hantera produkten varsamt för att undvika skador på batteriet.

Får inte:
Använd inte produkten om den är skadad eller uppsvälld.
Försök inte att reparera batteriet.
Undvik att använda produkten nära brandfarliga material.

Laddningsinstruktioner
Använd den medföljande laddaren eller en kompatibel laddare som godkänts av tillverkaren.
Anslut laddaren till ett lämpligt eluttag.
Överladda inte batteriet. Koppla bort laddaren när batteriet är fulladdat.
Undvik att ladda vid extrema temperaturer (<0°C eller >45°C).

Förvaringsriktlinjer
Förvara produkten på en sval, torr plats, borta från direkt solljus.
För långvarig förvaring, ladda batteriet till cirka 50 %.
Förvara inte produkten nära brandfarliga material.

Underhåll och skötsel
Kontrollera regelbundet om produkten och batteriet har skador.
Rengör produkten med en mjuk, torr trasa. Använd inte vatten eller kemiska rengöringsmedel.
Håll laddningsporten fri från damm och smuts.

Bortskaffning och återvinning
Litiumjonbatterier måste kasseras enligt lokala föreskrifter. Släng inte batteriet i hushållsavfallet.Kontakta din lokala återvinningsstation eller 
en auktoriserad insamlingspunkt för korrekt kassering.

Om problemet kvarstår, kontakta kundsupport.

Kontaktinformation
För ytterligare hjälp, vänligen kontakta vårt kundsupportteam.
E-post: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Webbplats: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adress: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

www.pipedreamproducts.com

PDX ELITE® MOTO-BATOR PRO™ tar onani till nästa nivå! En av de starkaste framdrivarna som någonsin har designats, med ultrastarka 
tryck-, vibrations- och värmesensationer som ger dig den ultimata upplevelsen! Det är en perfekt kombination av känslor som kan 
anpassas för att ge dig maximal njutning! Förbered dig för 5 explosiva trycklägen och 5 upphetsande vibrationslägen, som sveper in din 
penis med rader av ultramjuka nystan. De 2 nivåerna av värme kommer få din kuk att känna sig som hemma! Din ultimata upplevelse 
är redo när du är!

RESEBLOKERA:
Moto-Bator Pro™ levereras med reseboken aktiverad. För att låsa upp, håll de två översta knapparna nere i 3 sekunder eller genom att 
ladda enheten tas låset också bort.
För att återaktivera reseboken, håll de två översta knapparna nere i 3 sekunder.

ANVÄNDNING:
Håll in strömbrytaren i 3 sekunder för att aktivera standby-läge. För att aktivera värmeläge, tryck en gång på strömbrytaren för låg 
värme eller två gånger för hög värme. Tryck på ”V”-knappen för att växla mellan 5 vibrationslägen. Tryck på ”T”-knappen för att växla 
mellan 5 trycklägen. Stora, belysta siffror på LED-displayen hjälper dig att identifiera varje läge. Vibration och trycklägen kan användas 
tillsammans eller separat. Håll ner någon av knapparna i 3 sekunder för att stänga av.

ULTRA-POWERFUL TRYCK, VIBRATION & VÄRME!
Den superstarka motorn ger 5 intensivt nöjande trycklägen. Styr separat 5 vibrationslägen för att få dig galen! 2 nivåer av värme omger 
din kuk i lyx! Den upplysta kontrollpanelen ger dig full kontroll på fingertopparna!

OTROLIGT MJUK ÄRM
Den extraordinära känslan av den ultramjuka tunneln masserar din penis, medan rader av mjuka nystan rör vid din kuk på alla rätta 
ställen! Titta på den kraftfulla motorn som trycker över ärmen med 3 externa rader av fasta kulor som ger dig en oförglömlig upplevelse!

LÄTT-ATT-LEDA LED-DISPLAY
Stora, lättlästa siffror på LED-displayen gör det snabbt och enkelt att identifiera och komma ihåg dina favorittryck- och vibrationslägen. 
Justera dem på en bråkdel av en sekund för en episk session varje gång!

SNABBLADDNING MED USB-C
Redo när du är! Enkel och bekväm USB-C-laddning med medföljande laddningssladd, som ger timmar av njutning.

SKÖTSELSRÅD:
PDX Elite Moto-Bator Pro-ärmen är avtagbar för enkel rengöring. Dra i kanterna på TPE-ärmen för att ta bort den. Rengöring är enkelt 
efter användning med antibakteriellt rengöringsmedel och varmt vatten. Täck inte Moto-Bator Pro i vatten. Använd gärna ett 
vattenbaserat glidmedel som Moist tillsammans med denna produkt.


